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24. INCOME AND EXPENSES FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES  
 

The details of other income from investing activities for the years ended 31 December 2021 and 2020 
are as follows:  
 

1 January-
31 December 2021

1 January-
31 December 2020

Rent income (*)               39,384,575               26,662,401 
Profit on sales of property, plant and equipment
   and intangible assets                 4,894,865                 3,881,698 
Profit on sale of non-current assets held for sale (****)                              -                 22,805,823 
Profit on sale of investment property                    528,369                 2,562,194 
Translation differences on investments accounted 
   for using the equity method (***)                              -                   2,912,400 
Fair value income on investments accounted 
   for using the equity method (**)                              -               198,790,614 
Joint venture sales profit                              -                        29,390 
Other                 1,975,466                              -   

              46,783,275             257,644,520 
 

(*) Includes the rent income from investment properties. 
(**) The explanation about the transaction is explained in detail in Note 1. 
(***) The effect of Ünye Çimento’s accumulated other comprehensive income and expenses (foreign 
currency translation differences) to be reclassified in profit or loss has been accounted for in the 
income from investing activities account. 
(****) Doğalgaz Kombim Çevrim Enerji Santrali classified for sale was sold on 25 December 2020 
for a price of TL 44,296,021. 
 
The details of expense from investing activities for the years ended 31 December 2021 and 2020 are as 
follows: 
 

1 January - 
31 December 2021

1 January - 
31 December 2020

Depreciation expenses from investment property (Note: 11)              (3,442,210)              (3,187,545)
Real estate tax for investment property              (2,097,446)              (1,986,191)

             (5,539,656)              (5,173,736)
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25. FINANCE INCOME AND EXPENSES  
 
 The details of income from finance activities for the years ended 31 December 2021 and 2020 are as 

follows: 

1 January - 
31 December 2021

1 January-
31 December 2020

Foreign exchange gains           240,760,239            130,164,974 
Interest income             23,185,474              20,258,096 
Income from financial investments                            -                     389,638 

          263,945,713            150,812,708 
 

 The details of expense from finance activities for the years ended 31 December 2021 and 2020 are as 
follows: 

1 January - 
31 December 2021

1 January-
31 December 2020

Foreign exchange losses          (167,003,024)             (96,370,250)
Interest expenses            (22,088,293)             (31,546,861)
Interest expense of lease liabilities (Note: 14)              (4,196,901)               (3,410,129)
Exchange losses of lease liabilities (Note: 14)                   (92,504)                  (120,575)
Expense from derivative instruments (Note: 29)                            -                 (1,113,895)

         (193,380,722)           (132,561,710)
 

 

26. NON-CURRENT ASSETS HELD FOR SALE  
 

On 24 April 2019, the Company's Board of Directors has decided to sell the Doğalgaz Kombim 
Çevrim Enerji Santrali, which is in the assets of the Company and whose licences of 119.98 Wne have 
been revoked, as where it is located and as it is (as where it is, and as it is and dismantling, packing, 
transportation, insurance and other expenses shall be borne by the buyers). In line with the decision 
taken, the Company management has recognized the related assets in the consolidated financial 
statements from property, plant and equipment to non-current assets held for sale. 

 
 Details regarding the disposal group classified as held for sale as of 31 December 2021 are given 

below: 
 

Doğalgaz Kombim Çevrim Enerji Santrali, classified for sale, was sold on 25 December 2020 for a 
price of TL 44,296,021. 

 
27. INCOME TAXES (INCLUDING DEFERRED TAX ASSETS AND LIABILITIES)  
 

Corporate Tax 
 
The Group, its subsidiary established in Turkey and other countries, associates and joint ventures are 
subject to the tax legistation and practices in the countries which they are operating. 
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27. INCOME TAXES (INCLUDING DEFERRED TAX ASSETS AND LIABILITIES) (cont’d) 
 

Corporate Tax (cont’d) 
 
In Turkey, the orporate tax rate is 20%. However, within the scope of the Law No. 7316 on the "Law 
on the Collection of Public Claims and Amendments to Some Laws" published in the Official Gazette 
dated 22 April 2021, this rate will be applied as 25% for the corporate earnings of the corporations for 
the 2021 taxation period, and as 23% for the corporate earnings of the 2022 taxation period (31 
December 2020 22%), starting from the declarations that must be submitted as of 1 July 2021. 
 
This rate is applicable to the tax base derived upon exemptions and deductions stated in the tax 
legislation and by addition of disallowable expenses to the commercial revenues of the companies 
with respect to the tax legislation. Corporate tax is required to be filed by the twenty-fifth day of the 
fourth month following the balance sheet date and taxes must be paid in one instalment by the end of 
the fourth month. 
 
Companies calculate a temporary tax of 25% on their quarterly financial profits and declare until the 
14th day of the second month following that period and pay it until the seventeenth day. The paid 
temporary tax within the year is deducted from the corporate tax to be calculated over the corporate 
tax declaration to be given the following year. If there is a temporary tax remaining despite the offset, 
this amount may be refunded in cash or deducted from any other financial debt against the state. 
 

Corporate tax losses can be carried forward for a maximum period of 5 years following the year in 
which the losses were incurred. The tax authorities can inspect tax returns and the related accounting 
records for a retrospective maximum period of five years. 
 
15% withholding applies to dividends distributed by resident real persons, those who are not liable to 
income and corporation tax, non-resident real persons, non-resident corporations and non-resident 
corporations exempted from income and corporation tax. 
 
Dividend distribution by resident corporations to resident corporations is not subject to a withholding 
tax. Furthermore, in the event the profit is not distributed or included in capital, no withholding tax 
shall be applicable. 
 
Turkish tax legislation does not permit a parent company and its subsidiaries to file a consolidated tax 
return. Therefore, tax liabilities, as reflected in these consolidated financial statements, have been 
calculated on a separate-entity basis. As of 31 December 2021, current income tax payables have been 
offset against the prepaid taxes in entity basis but such offset amounts have been classified in gross 
basis in the consolidated financial statements. Prepaid taxes and corporate tax provision have been 
demonstrated as follows: 
 
Investment Incentives 
 
The revoked phrase “only attributable to “2006, 2007 and 2008” stated in Provisional Article 69 of 
Income Tax Law No:193 with the effect of Article 5 of Law No:6009 after having published in the 
Official Gazette No: 27659 as at 1 August 2010 and the Constitutional Court’s issued resolution no: 
2009/144 published in the Official Gazette as at 8 January 2010 has been revised. The revised 
regulation allows companies to continue to benefit from the exception of undeductible and carry 
forward investment incentive due to insufficient earnings irrespective of having any time constraints. 
However, deductible amount for investment incentive exception used in the determination of tax base 
cannot exceed 25% of the related period’s income. In addition, companies that opt to use the 
investment incentive exemption are allowed to apply (22%) of income tax, instead of 30% under the 
related revised regulation. 
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27. INCOME TAXES (INCLUDING DEFERRED TAX ASSETS AND LIABILITIES) (cont’d) 
 

Corporate Tax (cont’d) 
 
In Turkey, the orporate tax rate is 20%. However, within the scope of the Law No. 7316 on the "Law 
on the Collection of Public Claims and Amendments to Some Laws" published in the Official Gazette 
dated 22 April 2021, this rate will be applied as 25% for the corporate earnings of the corporations for 
the 2021 taxation period, and as 23% for the corporate earnings of the 2022 taxation period (31 
December 2020 22%), starting from the declarations that must be submitted as of 1 July 2021. 
 
This rate is applicable to the tax base derived upon exemptions and deductions stated in the tax 
legislation and by addition of disallowable expenses to the commercial revenues of the companies 
with respect to the tax legislation. Corporate tax is required to be filed by the twenty-fifth day of the 
fourth month following the balance sheet date and taxes must be paid in one instalment by the end of 
the fourth month. 
 
Companies calculate a temporary tax of 25% on their quarterly financial profits and declare until the 
14th day of the second month following that period and pay it until the seventeenth day. The paid 
temporary tax within the year is deducted from the corporate tax to be calculated over the corporate 
tax declaration to be given the following year. If there is a temporary tax remaining despite the offset, 
this amount may be refunded in cash or deducted from any other financial debt against the state. 
 

Corporate tax losses can be carried forward for a maximum period of 5 years following the year in 
which the losses were incurred. The tax authorities can inspect tax returns and the related accounting 
records for a retrospective maximum period of five years. 
 
15% withholding applies to dividends distributed by resident real persons, those who are not liable to 
income and corporation tax, non-resident real persons, non-resident corporations and non-resident 
corporations exempted from income and corporation tax. 
 
Dividend distribution by resident corporations to resident corporations is not subject to a withholding 
tax. Furthermore, in the event the profit is not distributed or included in capital, no withholding tax 
shall be applicable. 
 
Turkish tax legislation does not permit a parent company and its subsidiaries to file a consolidated tax 
return. Therefore, tax liabilities, as reflected in these consolidated financial statements, have been 
calculated on a separate-entity basis. As of 31 December 2021, current income tax payables have been 
offset against the prepaid taxes in entity basis but such offset amounts have been classified in gross 
basis in the consolidated financial statements. Prepaid taxes and corporate tax provision have been 
demonstrated as follows: 
 
Investment Incentives 
 
The revoked phrase “only attributable to “2006, 2007 and 2008” stated in Provisional Article 69 of 
Income Tax Law No:193 with the effect of Article 5 of Law No:6009 after having published in the 
Official Gazette No: 27659 as at 1 August 2010 and the Constitutional Court’s issued resolution no: 
2009/144 published in the Official Gazette as at 8 January 2010 has been revised. The revised 
regulation allows companies to continue to benefit from the exception of undeductible and carry 
forward investment incentive due to insufficient earnings irrespective of having any time constraints. 
However, deductible amount for investment incentive exception used in the determination of tax base 
cannot exceed 25% of the related period’s income. In addition, companies that opt to use the 
investment incentive exemption are allowed to apply (22%) of income tax, instead of 30% under the 
related revised regulation. 
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27. INCOME TAXES (INCLUDING DEFERRED TAX ASSETS AND LIABILITIES) (cont’d) 
 

Investment Incentives (cont’d) 
 

 The additional paragraph to Provisional Article 69 included in accordance with Law No:6009, which 
is related to the 25% threshold and requires the incentive amount that will be subject to investment 
incentive exemption in determining tax base cannot exceed 25% of the respective income, has been 
revoked based on the ground that it is contrary to the Constitution upon the Constitutional Court’s 
resolution No: E. 2010/93 K. 2012/20 (“stay of execution”) issued on 9 February 2012 and published 
in the Official Gazette No: 28208 on 18 February 2012. The related Constitutional Court’s decision 
was published in the official Gazette No: 28719 as at 26 July 2013.  
 

31 December 31 December
Current tax liability 2021 2020
Current corporate tax provision 143,338,567 95,722,640
Less: prepaid taxes and funds (97,537,431) (75,288,089)

45,801,136 20,434,551
 

 
As of 31 December 2021 and 2020, the distribution of consolidated tax expense is as follows: 
 

31 December 31 December
2021 2020

Corporate tax (-) (143,338,567) (95,722,640)
Deferred tax income / (expense) 154,113,610 (4,352,547)
Adjustments made with respect to prior period taxes - 5,506,888
Tax expenses incurred within the scope of tax incentives (16,396,263) -

(5,621,220) (94,568,299)
 

 
Tax recognized directly in equity  
 

Before tax Tax expense/ Net of tax
amount income amount

Portion of other comprehensive income from
  investments valued by equity method ( 46,470,767)   2,323,788 ( 44,146,979)
     Changes in foreign currency translation differences                        -                     -                         - 
     Actuarial gain from retirement plans                        -                     -                         - 
    Gain from Investments in Financial Instruments 
      based on Equity ( 46,470,767)   2,323,788 ( 44,146,979)

Other comprehensive income for the period ( 46,470,767)   2,323,788 ( 44,146,979)

1 January - 31 December 2021
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27. INCOME TAXES (INCLUDING DEFERRED TAX ASSETS AND LIABILITIES) (cont’d)  
 

Tax recognized directly in equity (cont’d)  
 

Before tax Tax expense/ Net of tax
amount income amount

Portion of other comprehensive income from
  investments valued by equity method ( 3,043,721)   72,899   140,518,100 
     Changes in foreign currency translation differences ( 2,679,228)                     - ( 2,679,228)
     Actuarial gain from retirement plans ( 364,493)   72,899 ( 291,595)
    Gain from Investments in Financial Instruments 
      based on Equity   151,041,234 ( 7,552,311)   143,488,923 

Other comprehensive income for the period ( 3,043,721)   72,899   140,518,100 

1 January - 31 December 2020

 
Deferred Tax: 
 

The Group recognizes deferred tax assets and liabilities based upon temporary differences arising 
between its financial statements as reported for TFRS purposes and its statutory tax financial 
statements. These differences usually result in the recognition of revenue and expenses in different 
reporting periods for TFRS and tax purposes and they are given below. 
 
The tax rate used in the calculation of deferred tax assets and liabilities is 23% over the temporary 
timing differences expected to reverse in 2022 (2020: 22%), and 20% over the temporary timing 
differences expected to reverse after 2022 (2020: 22%).   
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27. INCOME TAXES (INCLUDING DEFERRED TAX ASSETS AND LIABILITIES) (cont’d)  
 

Tax recognized directly in equity (cont’d)  
 

Before tax Tax expense/ Net of tax
amount income amount

Portion of other comprehensive income from
  investments valued by equity method ( 3,043,721)   72,899   140,518,100 
     Changes in foreign currency translation differences ( 2,679,228)                     - ( 2,679,228)
     Actuarial gain from retirement plans ( 364,493)   72,899 ( 291,595)
    Gain from Investments in Financial Instruments 
      based on Equity   151,041,234 ( 7,552,311)   143,488,923 

Other comprehensive income for the period ( 3,043,721)   72,899   140,518,100 

1 January - 31 December 2020

 
Deferred Tax: 
 

The Group recognizes deferred tax assets and liabilities based upon temporary differences arising 
between its financial statements as reported for TFRS purposes and its statutory tax financial 
statements. These differences usually result in the recognition of revenue and expenses in different 
reporting periods for TFRS and tax purposes and they are given below. 
 
The tax rate used in the calculation of deferred tax assets and liabilities is 23% over the temporary 
timing differences expected to reverse in 2022 (2020: 22%), and 20% over the temporary timing 
differences expected to reverse after 2022 (2020: 22%).   
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27. INCOME TAXES (INCLUDING DEFERRED TAX ASSETS AND LIABILITIES) (cont’d) 
 
Turkish tax legislation does not permit a parent company and its subsidiary to file a consolidated tax 
return. Therefore, provisions for taxes, as reflected in the accompanying consolidated financial 
statements, have been calculated on a separate-entity basis. Deferred tax assets, liabilities, income and 
expenses and temporary differences that form the basis of deferred tax calculations are as follows:  
 

31 December 31 December
2021 2020

Temporary diffrences from property, plant and equipment
   and intangible assets (*) 122,505,344 (27,609,311)
Provision for employment termination benefits 11,710,796 8,383,632 
Seniority incentive bonus 2,250,735 1,965,794 
Unused vacation liability 1,001,665 697,885 
Provision for land restoration provision 1,393,495 929,067 
Provision for doubtful receivables (including TFRS 9 impact) 7,236,325 5,728,402 
Provision for legal claims 4,190,108 4,038,999 
Temporary diffrences from inventories 1,168,154 900,211 
Impairment for subsidiaries -   486,752 
Temporary diffrences from derivative instruments -   (221,578)
Expected credit losses from demand and time deposits - TFRS 9 209,883 330,305 
Borrowings from right-of-use assets and lease transactions 575,412 790,463 
Temporary diffrences from investment property 1,010,189 1,079,252 
Financial asset value increases (10,636,040) (12,959,828)
Other (1,918,291) (279,668)

140,697,775 (15,739,623)

Deferred tax assets 186,196,931 14,828,161 
Deferred tax liabilities (45,499,156) (30,567,784)
Deferred tax liabilities, net 140,697,775 (15,739,623)

 
 
(*)  The Company revalued its immovables and other property, plant and equipment subject to depreciation in its 
financial statements prepared in accordance with the Tax Procedure Law (TPL), and as a result of this 
transaction, a value increase fund amounting to TL 819,813,226 was recognized. This transaction has been 
corrected in the financial statements prepared in accordance with Turkish Financial Reporting Standards (TFRS), 
and as a result, deferred tax assets amounting to TL 155,645,348 have been recognized.  
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27. INCOME TAXES (INCLUDING DEFERRED TAX ASSETS AND LIABILITIES) (cont’d) 
 

Deferred tax (cont’d): 
 

 Movement of deferred tax (assets) / liabilities as of 31 December 2021 is as follows: 
 

Movement of deferred tax liabilities:
1 January-

31 December 2021
1 January-

31 December 2020

Opening balance as of 1 January   (15,739,623)   (3,834,765)
Charged to statement of income   154,113,610   (4,352,547)
Charged to equity   2,323,788   (7,552,311)

Closing balance 140,697,775 (15,739,623)
 

 

Total charge for the year can be reconciled to the accounting profit as follows:  
 

1 January- 1 January-

Income tax reconcilation: 31 December 2021 31 December 2020
Income before tax from operating activities 648,052,982 664,817,708
Effective income tax rate 25% 22%
Expected taxation expenses (162,013,246) (146,259,896)
Tax effect of:
 - Undeductible expenses (11,798,189) (4,788,656)
 - Withholding tax on dividends - -
 - Discount and donations 6,023,933 2,248,364
 - Reduced tax effect within the scope of the incentive 10,449,302 -
 - Fair valuation of financial investment 
      different tax rate effect - 38,304,101
 - The effect of the investment valued by using equity
      method in shares of profit/loss - 8,257
 - Translation difference effect - 640,728
 - Adjustment related to prior period's tax - 5,506,888
 - Tax expenses incurred within the scope of tax incentives 16,396,263 -
 - Effects of tax rate change on 
     deferred tax amount - 4,173,279

 - Effect of inflation valuation on tax records of property,
      plant and equipment 155,622,598 -

 - Tax effect of other adjustments (20,301,881) 5,598,636
Tax provision expense recognised in profit or loss (5,621,220) (94,568,299)
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27. INCOME TAXES (INCLUDING DEFERRED TAX ASSETS AND LIABILITIES) (cont’d) 
 

Deferred tax (cont’d): 
 

 Movement of deferred tax (assets) / liabilities as of 31 December 2021 is as follows: 
 

Movement of deferred tax liabilities:
1 January-

31 December 2021
1 January-

31 December 2020

Opening balance as of 1 January   (15,739,623)   (3,834,765)
Charged to statement of income   154,113,610   (4,352,547)
Charged to equity   2,323,788   (7,552,311)

Closing balance 140,697,775 (15,739,623)
 

 

Total charge for the year can be reconciled to the accounting profit as follows:  
 

1 January- 1 January-

Income tax reconcilation: 31 December 2021 31 December 2020
Income before tax from operating activities 648,052,982 664,817,708
Effective income tax rate 25% 22%
Expected taxation expenses (162,013,246) (146,259,896)
Tax effect of:
 - Undeductible expenses (11,798,189) (4,788,656)
 - Withholding tax on dividends - -
 - Discount and donations 6,023,933 2,248,364
 - Reduced tax effect within the scope of the incentive 10,449,302 -
 - Fair valuation of financial investment 
      different tax rate effect - 38,304,101
 - The effect of the investment valued by using equity
      method in shares of profit/loss - 8,257
 - Translation difference effect - 640,728
 - Adjustment related to prior period's tax - 5,506,888
 - Tax expenses incurred within the scope of tax incentives 16,396,263 -
 - Effects of tax rate change on 
     deferred tax amount - 4,173,279

 - Effect of inflation valuation on tax records of property,
      plant and equipment 155,622,598 -

 - Tax effect of other adjustments (20,301,881) 5,598,636
Tax provision expense recognised in profit or loss (5,621,220) (94,568,299)
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28. EARNINGS PER SHARE  
 

Earnings per share are calculated by dividing net profit by the weighted average number of shares that 
have been outstanding during the year. 
 

Companies can increase their capital by distributing shares (“Bonus Shares”) from accumulated profits 
and reassessment funds to current shareholders based on the number of shareholders’ shares. When 
calculating earnings per share, the issuance of bonus shares is considered to be the same as shares 
issued. Therefore, the weighted average number of shares, which is used when calculating the earning 
per share, is gained by retrospectively counting the issuance of bonus shares. 
 

Earnings per share are determined by dividing net income of the shareholders by the weighted average 
number of shares that have been outstanding during the related year.  
 

1 January- 1 January-
31 December 2021 31 December 2020

Profit for the period 642,431,762 570,249,409 
Weighted average number of ordinary shares 150,213,600 150,213,600 
(TL 1 nominal value per share 
   earnings per share) 4.28 3.80 

 
 

29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  
 

 Financial Investments  
 

31 December 31 December 31 December 31 December
2021 2020 2021 2020

Financial assets at fair value 
   through profit or loss
a) Eurobonds -   -   111,589,096 124,223,091 
b) Non-listed company shares -   -   136,205 136,205 
Financial assets at fair value 
   through other comprehensive income
b) Listed company shares -   -      417,225,599 463,701,362 
Financial assets at
   amortized cost
d) Term deposits with a maturity of 
more than 3 months 7,767,675 4,306,566 -   -   

7,767,675 4,306,566 528,950,900 588,060,658 

Long-termShort-term

 
a)   Eurobonds: 
 

Nominal 
Value

Carrying 
Value Change Profit / (Loss)

Eurobonds 115,850,257 111,589,096 (4,261,161) 930,026
115,850,257 111,589,096 (4,261,161) 930,026 

31 December 2021

 
 

Nominal 
Value

Carrying 
Value Change Profit / (Loss)

Eurobonds 123,293,065 124,223,091 930,026 930,026
123,293,065 124,223,091 930,026 930,026 

31 December 2020

 
As of 31 December 2021, the Company's financial investments, whose fair value changes are reflected 
in profit or loss, consist of funds issued by the Private Sector and traded in the international market. 
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29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d) 
 

 Financial Liabilities (cont’d) 
 
b)   Non-listed company shares: 
 

Participation 31 December Participation 31 December
Associates rate (%) 2021 rate (%) 2020

Cementos Esfera S.A. 10 2,433,760 10 2,433,760
Çimpaş Çimento ve İnşaat Mlz. Paz. A.Ş. (*) 12.07 90,900 12.07 90,900
Kosbaş Kocaeli Serbest Bölgesi (*) <1 37,500 <1 37,500
Antalya Güç Birliği (*) <1 7,805 <1 7,805

2,569,965 2,569,965

Impairment provision - Cementos Esfera S.A. (2,433,760) (2,433,760)
136,205 136,205

 
 

(*) As of 31 December 2021 and 31 December 2020, Çimpaş Çimento ve İnşaat Mlz. Paz. A.Ş., 
Cementos Esfera SA, Antalya Güç Birliği and Kosbaş Kocaeli Serbest Bölgesi, which are the 
Company’s assets at fair value through other comprehensive income, do not significantly affect the 
consolidated financial statements and it is not possible to calculate the fair values of these investments 
in a reasonable manner, these financial non-current assets are carried at their cost in the consolidated 
statement of financial position. 
 

c)   Listed company shares: 
 

Shares
31 December 

2021
31 December 

2020

Oyak Çimento Fabrikaları A.Ş. (*) 417,225,599 463,701,362 

417,225,599 463,701,362 

(*) The explanation about the transaction is explained in detail in Note 1. 
 

d)   Time deposits with a maturity of more than 3 months: 
 
The Group also has time deposits with a maturity of more than 3 months at an interest rate of 1.00%  
amounting to USD 568,549, equivalent to TL 7,767,675. Related amount is shown under short-term 
financial investments (31 December 2020: TL 4,306,566).  
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29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d) 
 

 Financial Liabilities (cont’d) 
 
b)   Non-listed company shares: 
 

Participation 31 December Participation 31 December
Associates rate (%) 2021 rate (%) 2020

Cementos Esfera S.A. 10 2,433,760 10 2,433,760
Çimpaş Çimento ve İnşaat Mlz. Paz. A.Ş. (*) 12.07 90,900 12.07 90,900
Kosbaş Kocaeli Serbest Bölgesi (*) <1 37,500 <1 37,500
Antalya Güç Birliği (*) <1 7,805 <1 7,805

2,569,965 2,569,965

Impairment provision - Cementos Esfera S.A. (2,433,760) (2,433,760)
136,205 136,205

 
 

(*) As of 31 December 2021 and 31 December 2020, Çimpaş Çimento ve İnşaat Mlz. Paz. A.Ş., 
Cementos Esfera SA, Antalya Güç Birliği and Kosbaş Kocaeli Serbest Bölgesi, which are the 
Company’s assets at fair value through other comprehensive income, do not significantly affect the 
consolidated financial statements and it is not possible to calculate the fair values of these investments 
in a reasonable manner, these financial non-current assets are carried at their cost in the consolidated 
statement of financial position. 
 

c)   Listed company shares: 
 

Shares
31 December 

2021
31 December 

2020

Oyak Çimento Fabrikaları A.Ş. (*) 417,225,599 463,701,362 

417,225,599 463,701,362 

(*) The explanation about the transaction is explained in detail in Note 1. 
 

d)   Time deposits with a maturity of more than 3 months: 
 
The Group also has time deposits with a maturity of more than 3 months at an interest rate of 1.00%  
amounting to USD 568,549, equivalent to TL 7,767,675. Related amount is shown under short-term 
financial investments (31 December 2020: TL 4,306,566).  
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29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d) 
 

 Financial Liabilities  
 

31 December 31 December
2021 2020

Short-term bank borrowings          248,000,000          155,513,285 
Short-term portions of long-term borrowings          159,639,079            26,942,843 
Short-term portions of long-term 
       lease liabilities              1,943,928              4,169,226 

Total short-term borrowings          409,583,007          186,625,354 

Long-term bank borrowings          312,655,357          115,529,000 
Long-term lease liabilities            23,044,387            18,558,230 

Total financial borrowings          745,282,751          320,712,584 

 
 
 As of 31 December 2021 and 2020, details of the short and long-term borrowings which are Group 

used are stated below:  
 

 

Currency Interest Rate (%) Current Non-Current

Euro 2.65 147,347,179 -   
USD 2.75 - 2.85 859,294 194,662,500 
TL 8.50 - 15.50 259,432,606 117,992,857 

407,639,079 312,655,357 

31 December 2021

  

Currency Interest Rate (%) Current Non-Current

Euro 2.25 - 2.65 52,555,120 90,079,000 
TL 6.95 - 8.50 129,901,008 25,450,000 

182,456,128 115,529,000 

31 December 2020

 
 

Maturity of borrowings are stated below:  
 

Bank Lease Total Bank Lease Total
Borrowings Liabilities Borrowings Borrowings Liabilities Borrowings

To be paid within 1 year    400,181,936      1,943,928    402,125,864    182,456,128      4,169,226    186,625,354 
To be paid between 1-2 years    294,662,500      1,871,949    296,534,449      90,079,000         375,817      90,454,817 
To be paid between 2-3 years                    -        2,092,201        2,092,201                    -           443,050           443,050 
To be paid between 3-4 years      25,450,000      1,060,668      26,510,668                    -           522,312           522,312 
To be paid between 4-5 years                    -        1,153,416        1,153,416      25,450,000         615,754      26,065,754 
To be paid between 5+ years                    -      16,866,153      16,866,153                    -      16,601,297      16,601,297 

   720,294,436    24,988,315    745,282,751    297,985,128    22,727,456    320,712,584 

31 December 202031 December 2021
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29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d) 
 
 Financial Liabilities (cont’d) 
 
 The reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities and leasing transactions is as follows: 

 
 The table below details changes in the Group’s liabilities arising from financing activities, including 

both cash and non–cash changes. Liabilities arising from financing activities are those for which cash 
flows were, or future cash flows will be, classified in the Group’s consolidated statement of cash flows 
as cash flows from financing activities. 
 

1 January 
2021

Financing cash-
flows

Interest 
accrual 

adjustment

Foreign 
currency 

movement
New lease 
liabilities

31 December
2021

Bank loans 297,985,128 303,283,425 5,358,936 113,666,947 -   720,294,436 

Lease liabilities 22,727,456 (4,139,836) 4,196,901 -   2,203,794 24,988,315 

320,712,584 299,143,589 9,555,837 113,666,947 2,203,794 745,282,751 

Non-cash changes

 

 

1 January 
2020

Financing cash-
flows

Interest 
accrual 

adjustment

Foreign 
currency 

movement
New lease 
liabilities

31 December
2020

Bank loans 331,149,373 (67,905,334) 1,462,389 33,278,700 -   297,985,128 

Lease liabilities 23,826,097 (5,864,795) 3,410,129 -   1,356,025 22,727,456 

354,975,470 (73,770,129) 4,872,518 33,278,700 1,356,025 320,712,584 

Non-cash changes

 
Derivative Transactions 

 
 Currency derivative transactions: 
 

 

Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

Foreign currency forward contracts -   -   1,107,891 -   

Short-term - - 1,107,891 -
Long-term - - - -

-   -   1,107,891 -   

31 December 2021 31 December 2020

 
 

The Group uses foreign exchange derivatives to hedge its future significant transactions and cash 
flows from financial risk. The Group is a party to various foreign currency forwards transactions and 
options depending on the management of exchange rate fluctuations. The derivative instruments 
purchased are mainly denominated in foreign currencies in which the Group operates.  
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29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d) 
 
 Financial Liabilities (cont’d) 
 
 The reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities and leasing transactions is as follows: 

 
 The table below details changes in the Group’s liabilities arising from financing activities, including 

both cash and non–cash changes. Liabilities arising from financing activities are those for which cash 
flows were, or future cash flows will be, classified in the Group’s consolidated statement of cash flows 
as cash flows from financing activities. 
 

1 January 
2021

Financing cash-
flows

Interest 
accrual 

adjustment

Foreign 
currency 

movement
New lease 
liabilities

31 December
2021

Bank loans 297,985,128 303,283,425 5,358,936 113,666,947 -   720,294,436 

Lease liabilities 22,727,456 (4,139,836) 4,196,901 -   2,203,794 24,988,315 

320,712,584 299,143,589 9,555,837 113,666,947 2,203,794 745,282,751 

Non-cash changes

 

 

1 January 
2020

Financing cash-
flows

Interest 
accrual 

adjustment

Foreign 
currency 

movement
New lease 
liabilities

31 December
2020

Bank loans 331,149,373 (67,905,334) 1,462,389 33,278,700 -   297,985,128 

Lease liabilities 23,826,097 (5,864,795) 3,410,129 -   1,356,025 22,727,456 

354,975,470 (73,770,129) 4,872,518 33,278,700 1,356,025 320,712,584 

Non-cash changes

 
Derivative Transactions 

 
 Currency derivative transactions: 
 

 

Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

Foreign currency forward contracts -   -   1,107,891 -   

Short-term - - 1,107,891 -
Long-term - - - -

-   -   1,107,891 -   

31 December 2021 31 December 2020

 
 

The Group uses foreign exchange derivatives to hedge its future significant transactions and cash 
flows from financial risk. The Group is a party to various foreign currency forwards transactions and 
options depending on the management of exchange rate fluctuations. The derivative instruments 
purchased are mainly denominated in foreign currencies in which the Group operates.  
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29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d) 
 

Derivative Transactions (cont’d)  
 
As of 31 December 2021, the Group does not have a cross exchange contract (31 December 2020: 
Market value is estimated to be approximately TL 21,786,375, profit is TL 1,113,895). 
 
The Group's main financial instruments consist of bank loans, cash and short-term deposits. The main 
purpose of these financial instruments is to finance the Group's operations. The Group also has other 
financial instruments, such as trade payables and trade receivables, arising directly from its operations. 

 
30. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  

 
a) Capital risk management   

 
The Group tries to ensure continuance of its operations in the capital management on one hand and 
maximize its profit through the optimization of the debt and equity balance on the other hand. 
 
The capital structure of the Group consists of debt, which includes the borrowings, cash and cash 
equivalents, comprising issued capital, reserves and equity items including the previous year earnings 
as specified in Note 29.  
 
The Group determines the amount of share capital in proportion to the risk level. The equity structure 
of the Group is arranged in accordance with the economic outlook and the risk attributes of assets. 
 
The Group monitors capital management by using the debt/equity ratio. This ratio is calculated by 
dividing the debt, net, by the total share capital. The net debt is calculated by deducting the value of 
cash and cash equivalents from the total debt. The total share capital is the sum of all equity items 
stated in the statement of financial position. 
 
During 2021, the Group’s strategy, which was unchanged from 2020, was to maintain the gearing ratio 
which is calculated by financial liabilities minus cash and cash equivalents and short-term financial 
liabilities. The gearing ratios at 31 December 2021 and 2020 were as follows:  
 

31 December 31 December
2021 2020

Financial Liabilities (Note: 29)           745,282,751           320,712,584 
Less: Cash and Cash Equivalents and
   Short-Term Financial Investments (Note: 34)         (561,651,947)         (468,774,772)
Net Debt           183,630,804         (148,062,188)
Total Equity        2,171,850,035        1,798,885,652 
Total Capital        2,355,480,839        1,650,823,464 
Gearing Ratio 8% %0
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30. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d) 
 

b) Financial Risk Factors 
 
The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk, 
fair value interest rate risk, cash flow interest rate risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. 
The Group’s overall risk management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets 
and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the Group’s financial performance. The Group uses 
derivative financial instruments to hedge certain risk exposures. 
 
Risk management is carried out under policies approved by the board of directors. Group treasury 
identifies, evaluates and hedges financial risks in close co-operation with the Group’s operating units. 
The board provides written principles for overall risk management, as well as written policies covering 
specific areas, such as foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk, use of derivative financial 
instruments and non-derivative financial instruments, and investment of excess liquidity. 
 
b.1) Credit risk management  
 
In order to minimise credit risk, the Group has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy 
counterparties and obtaining sufficient collateral, where appropriate, as a means of mitigating the risk 
of financial loss from defaults. The Group monitors the credibility of the parties with whom they 
perform transactions and also takes into account the credit rating of the related instruments when 
making the investment preference. The credit rating information is supplied by independent rating 
agencies where available and, if not available, the Group uses other publicly available financial 
information and its own trading records to rate its major customers. The Group's exposure and the 
credit ratings of its counterparties are continuously updated and the aggregate value of transactions 
with related parties concluded is spread amongst approved counterparties. 
 
Before accepting any new customer, credit limits by customer are determined and defined after the 
assessment of the potential customer’s credit quality.  

 
Credit approvals and other monitoring procedures are also in place to ensure that follow-up action is 
taken to recover overdue debts. The Group's trade receivables cover a large number of customers 
within the majority and the construction sector. Ongoing credit evaluation is performed on the 
financial condition of accounts receivable and, where appropriate, credit guarantee insurance cover is 
purchased. Additionally, the Group management evaluates the trade payables and financial assets on a 
customer and asset basis at the end of the period and ensures that the required provisions for the non-
collectible amounts are reflected in the consolidated financial statements.  
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30. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d) 
 

b) Financial Risk Factors 
 
The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk, 
fair value interest rate risk, cash flow interest rate risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. 
The Group’s overall risk management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets 
and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the Group’s financial performance. The Group uses 
derivative financial instruments to hedge certain risk exposures. 
 
Risk management is carried out under policies approved by the board of directors. Group treasury 
identifies, evaluates and hedges financial risks in close co-operation with the Group’s operating units. 
The board provides written principles for overall risk management, as well as written policies covering 
specific areas, such as foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk, use of derivative financial 
instruments and non-derivative financial instruments, and investment of excess liquidity. 
 
b.1) Credit risk management  
 
In order to minimise credit risk, the Group has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy 
counterparties and obtaining sufficient collateral, where appropriate, as a means of mitigating the risk 
of financial loss from defaults. The Group monitors the credibility of the parties with whom they 
perform transactions and also takes into account the credit rating of the related instruments when 
making the investment preference. The credit rating information is supplied by independent rating 
agencies where available and, if not available, the Group uses other publicly available financial 
information and its own trading records to rate its major customers. The Group's exposure and the 
credit ratings of its counterparties are continuously updated and the aggregate value of transactions 
with related parties concluded is spread amongst approved counterparties. 
 
Before accepting any new customer, credit limits by customer are determined and defined after the 
assessment of the potential customer’s credit quality.  

 
Credit approvals and other monitoring procedures are also in place to ensure that follow-up action is 
taken to recover overdue debts. The Group's trade receivables cover a large number of customers 
within the majority and the construction sector. Ongoing credit evaluation is performed on the 
financial condition of accounts receivable and, where appropriate, credit guarantee insurance cover is 
purchased. Additionally, the Group management evaluates the trade payables and financial assets on a 
customer and asset basis at the end of the period and ensures that the required provisions for the non-
collectible amounts are reflected in the consolidated financial statements.  
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30. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d) 
 

b) Financial Risk Factors (cont’d) 
 
b.1) Credit risk management (cont’d) 
 
Overview of the Group’s exposure to credit risk 
 
 

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in 
financial loss to the Group. As of 31 December 2021, the maximum risks that the Group may be 
exposed to as a result of the failure of the counterparties to fulfill their obligations arise from the 
following factors: 
 
• the carrying amount of the respective recognised financial assets as stated in the consolidated 

statement of financial position; and 
• the maximum amount the entity would have to pay if the financial guarantee is called upon, 

irrespective of the likelihood of the guarantee being exercised. 
 
In order to minimize the credit risk, the Group has performed credit ratings considering the default 
risks of the counterparties and categorized the related parties. The Group's current credit risk rating 
methodology includes the following categories: 
 
Category Description Basis for recognizing expected 

credit losses 
Performing The counterparty has a low risk of 

default and does not have any past-due 
amounts 

12-month ECL 

Doubtful Amount is >30 days past due or there 
has been a significant increase in credit 

risk since initial recognition. 

Lifetime ECL – not credit – 
impaired 

In default Amount is >90 days past due or there is 
evidence indicating the asset is credit-

impaired 

Lifetime ECL – credit – 
impaired 

Write-off There is evidence indicating that the 
debtor is in severe financial difficulty 

and the Group has no realistic prospect 
of recovery 

Amount is written off 
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30. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d) 
 
b) Financial Risk Factors (cont’d) 
 
b.1) Credit risk management (cont’d) 
 
Ownership of financial assets involves the risk that counterparties may be unable to meet the terms of 
their agreements. The Group seeks to mitigate credit risk by conducting transactions only with 
creditworthy parties and, where possible, by obtaining adequate collateral. The credit risks that the 
Group is exposed to and the credit ratings of its customers are constantly monitored. Credit risk is 
controlled through limits set for customers and reviewed and approved annually by senior 
management. 
 

Trade receivables cover a large number of customers in the construction industry and geographically 
dispersed. Credit assessments are made on the customers' trade receivable balances, and receivables 
are insured when deemed necessary. 
 

Aging analysis of the receivables which are overdue but not impaired is as follows:  
 

31 December 2021 31 December 2020
Until 1-90 days 24,051,034 51,101,092
Until 3-6 months 1,787,006 6,761,737
Until 6-9 months 4,401,221 2,245,102
Until 9-12 months 880,942 449,376
More than 1 year past due 571,069 291,307
Total overdue receivables                 31,691,272                 60,848,614 

Secure portion with guarantee letter                (26,611,390)               (25,585,450)
                  5,079,882                 35,263,164 

Trade Receivables

 
 

b.2) Liquidity risk management  
 
Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the board of directors, which has built 
an appropriate liquidity risk management framework for the management of the Group’s short, 
medium and long-term funding and liquidity management requirements. The Group manages liquidity 
risk by maintaining adequate reserves, banking facilities and reserve borrowing facilities by 
continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of financial 
assets and liabilities. As of reporting date, the Group has no unused borrowings to decrease liquidty 
risk level. 

 
The following tables detail the Group’s remaining contractual maturity for its non-derivative financial 
liabilities. The tables below have been drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows of financial 
liabilities based on the earliest date on which the Group can be required to pay. The table includes 
both interest and principal cash flows. When the receivables or payables are not fixed, the amount 
disclosed is determined using the interest rate derived from the yield curves at the report date. 
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30. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d) 
 
b) Financial Risk Factors (cont’d) 
 
b.1) Credit risk management (cont’d) 
 
Ownership of financial assets involves the risk that counterparties may be unable to meet the terms of 
their agreements. The Group seeks to mitigate credit risk by conducting transactions only with 
creditworthy parties and, where possible, by obtaining adequate collateral. The credit risks that the 
Group is exposed to and the credit ratings of its customers are constantly monitored. Credit risk is 
controlled through limits set for customers and reviewed and approved annually by senior 
management. 
 

Trade receivables cover a large number of customers in the construction industry and geographically 
dispersed. Credit assessments are made on the customers' trade receivable balances, and receivables 
are insured when deemed necessary. 
 

Aging analysis of the receivables which are overdue but not impaired is as follows:  
 

31 December 2021 31 December 2020
Until 1-90 days 24,051,034 51,101,092
Until 3-6 months 1,787,006 6,761,737
Until 6-9 months 4,401,221 2,245,102
Until 9-12 months 880,942 449,376
More than 1 year past due 571,069 291,307
Total overdue receivables                 31,691,272                 60,848,614 

Secure portion with guarantee letter                (26,611,390)               (25,585,450)
                  5,079,882                 35,263,164 

Trade Receivables

 
 

b.2) Liquidity risk management  
 
Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the board of directors, which has built 
an appropriate liquidity risk management framework for the management of the Group’s short, 
medium and long-term funding and liquidity management requirements. The Group manages liquidity 
risk by maintaining adequate reserves, banking facilities and reserve borrowing facilities by 
continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of financial 
assets and liabilities. As of reporting date, the Group has no unused borrowings to decrease liquidty 
risk level. 

 
The following tables detail the Group’s remaining contractual maturity for its non-derivative financial 
liabilities. The tables below have been drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows of financial 
liabilities based on the earliest date on which the Group can be required to pay. The table includes 
both interest and principal cash flows. When the receivables or payables are not fixed, the amount 
disclosed is determined using the interest rate derived from the yield curves at the report date. 
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30. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)   

 b.2) Liquidity risk management (cont’d) 
 

 

31 December 2021

Due dates on agreement Carrying Value

Cash outflows 
according to 
agreements 

(I+II+III)
Less than 3 
months (I)

Between 3-12 
months (II)

Between 1-5 
years (III)

Non-derivative 
  financial instruments
Bank loans 720,294,436              759,521,691          3,004,601      417,221,872       339,295,218 
Lease liabilities 24,988,315                56,020,138          1,577,412          4,570,183         49,872,543 
Trade payables 269,988,577              269,988,577 269,988,577 -   -   
Other payables 22,389,733                22,389,733 22,389,733 -   -   
Payables related to
   employee benefits 9,527,928                  9,527,928 9,527,928 -   -   
Total liabilities       1,047,188,989           1,117,448,067      306,488,251 421,792,055 389,167,761 

Due dates on agreement

Derivative financial
   assets
Derivative cash inflows                          -   -                         -                         -                          -   

                         -                                -                         -                         -                          -   

 
 

31 December 2020

Due dates on agreement Carrying Value

Cash outflows 
according to 
agreements 

(I+II+III)
Less than 3 
months (I)

Between 3-12 
months (II)

Between 1-5 
years (III)

Non-derivative 
  financial instruments
Bank loans          297,985,128              364,825,982        27,850,290      214,392,265       122,583,427 
Lease liabilities            22,727,456                26,137,585          6,287,827          9,461,447         10,388,311 
Trade payables          221,230,155              221,230,155      221,230,155                       -                          -   
Other payables            11,053,672                11,053,672        11,053,672                       -                          -   
Payables due to 
   personnel              8,166,962                  8,166,962          8,166,962                       -                          -   
Total liabilities          561,163,373              631,414,356      274,588,906      223,853,712       132,971,738 

Due dates on agreement

Derivative financial
   liabilties
Derivative cash inflows              1,107,891 1,107,891                       -            1,107,891                        -   

             1,107,891                  1,107,891                       -            1,107,891                        -   

 
b.3) Market risk management 
 
The Group’s activities expose it primarily to the financial risks of changes in foreign currency 
exchange rates and interest rates. 
 
Market risk exposures are supplemented by sensitivity analysis. 
 
There is no change compared to the previous year in Group’s exposure to the market risks and the 
methods that the Group’s measurement and management of these market risks.  
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30. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d) 
 
b.3) Market risk management (cont’d) 
 
b.3.1) Foreign currency risk management 
 
Transactions denominated in foreign currencies result in foreign currency risk. 
 
The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary / non-monetary assets 
and monetary / non-monetary liabilities at the reporting period are as follows: 
 

TL Equvalents 
(Fuctional 
currency) US Dollars Euro GBP

1. Trade receivables           114,587,470           8,827,731                  1,743                -   
2a. Monetary Financial Assets           342,507,202         23,050,239           2,949,922          3,500 
2b. Non-Monetary Financial Assets           111,589,097           8,598,659                        -                  -   
4. CURRENT ASSETS           568,683,769         40,476,629           2,951,665          3,500 

6a. Monetary Financial Assets             14,102,561              527,760              494,034                -   
8. NON CURRENT ASSETS             14,102,561              527,760              494,034                -   

9. TOTAL ASSETS           582,786,330         41,004,389           3,445,699          3,500 

10. Trade Payables            (34,560,320)         (2,010,226)            (577,063)                -   
11. Financial Liabilities          (148,160,252)              (62,653)       (10,035,701)                -   
12a. Monetary Other Liabilities              (6,852,109)            (527,490)                   (450)                -   
13. CURRENT LIABILITIES          (189,572,681)         (2,600,369)       (10,613,214)                -   

15. Financial Liabilities          (194,662,500)       (15,000,000)                        -                  -   
16b. Monetary Other Liabilities            (30,617,596)         (2,181,343)            (157,279)                -   
17. NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES          (225,280,096)       (17,181,343)            (157,279)                -   

18. TOTAL LIABILITIES          (414,852,777)       (19,781,712)       (10,770,493)                -   

20. Net foreign currency asset / 
       (liability) position (9+18)           167,933,553         21,222,677         (7,324,794)          3,500 

21. Net foreign currency asset / 
       (liability) position of monetary items
       (1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a)           167,933,553         21,222,677         (7,324,794)          3,500 

23. Import           603,321,458         64,995,997           2,765,460                -   

24. Export        1,491,060,613       168,276,943              351,633                -   

31 December 2021
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30. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d) 
 
b.3) Market risk management (cont’d) 
 
b.3.1) Foreign currency risk management 
 
Transactions denominated in foreign currencies result in foreign currency risk. 
 
The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary / non-monetary assets 
and monetary / non-monetary liabilities at the reporting period are as follows: 
 

TL Equvalents 
(Fuctional 
currency) US Dollars Euro GBP

1. Trade receivables           114,587,470           8,827,731                  1,743                -   
2a. Monetary Financial Assets           342,507,202         23,050,239           2,949,922          3,500 
2b. Non-Monetary Financial Assets           111,589,097           8,598,659                        -                  -   
4. CURRENT ASSETS           568,683,769         40,476,629           2,951,665          3,500 

6a. Monetary Financial Assets             14,102,561              527,760              494,034                -   
8. NON CURRENT ASSETS             14,102,561              527,760              494,034                -   

9. TOTAL ASSETS           582,786,330         41,004,389           3,445,699          3,500 

10. Trade Payables            (34,560,320)         (2,010,226)            (577,063)                -   
11. Financial Liabilities          (148,160,252)              (62,653)       (10,035,701)                -   
12a. Monetary Other Liabilities              (6,852,109)            (527,490)                   (450)                -   
13. CURRENT LIABILITIES          (189,572,681)         (2,600,369)       (10,613,214)                -   

15. Financial Liabilities          (194,662,500)       (15,000,000)                        -                  -   
16b. Monetary Other Liabilities            (30,617,596)         (2,181,343)            (157,279)                -   
17. NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES          (225,280,096)       (17,181,343)            (157,279)                -   

18. TOTAL LIABILITIES          (414,852,777)       (19,781,712)       (10,770,493)                -   

20. Net foreign currency asset / 
       (liability) position (9+18)           167,933,553         21,222,677         (7,324,794)          3,500 

21. Net foreign currency asset / 
       (liability) position of monetary items
       (1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a)           167,933,553         21,222,677         (7,324,794)          3,500 

23. Import           603,321,458         64,995,997           2,765,460                -   

24. Export        1,491,060,613       168,276,943              351,633                -   

31 December 2021
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30. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d) 
 

b.3) Market risk management (cont’d) 
 

b.3.1) Foreign currency risk management (cont’d) 
 

TL Equvalents 
(Fuctional 
currency) US Dollars Euro GBP

1. Trade receivables             39,141,853           4,769,662              458,503                      -   
2a. Monetary Financial Assets           383,194,860         49,686,043           2,047,054                3,500 
2b. Non-Monetary Financial Assets           120,884,073         16,468,098                        -                        -   
4. Current Assets           543,220,786         70,923,803           2,505,557                3,500 

6a. Monetary Financial Assets               9,191,761              797,199              370,777                      -   
8. NON CURRENT ASSETS               9,191,761              797,199              370,777                      -   

9. TOTAL ASSETS           552,412,547         71,721,002           2,876,334                3,500 

10. Trade Payables           (36,699,409)         (4,314,722)            (558,087)                      -   
11. Financial Liabilities           (52,555,115)                        -           (5,834,336)                      -   
12a. Monetary Other Liabilities             (3,751,305)            (510,490)                   (450)                      -   
13. CURRENT LIABILITIES           (93,005,829)         (4,825,212)         (6,392,873)                      -   

15. Financial Liabilities           (90,079,000)                        -         (10,000,000)                      -   
16b. Monetary Other Liabilities             (2,530,052)            (310,429)              (27,903)                      -   
17. NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES           (92,609,052)            (310,429)       (10,027,903)                      -   

18. TOTAL LIABILITIES         (185,614,881)         (5,135,641)       (16,420,776)                      -   

20. Net foreign currency asset / 
       (liability) position (9+18)           366,797,666         66,585,361       (13,544,442)                3,500 

21. Net foreign currency asset / 
       (liability) position of monetary items
       (1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a)           366,797,666         66,585,361       (13,544,442)                3,500 

23. Import           210,412,467         24,196,456           5,110,432                      -   

24. Export        1,076,895,873       143,491,909           8,979,865                      -   

31 December 2020
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30. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d) 
 
b.3) Market risk management (cont’d) 

 
b.3.1) Foreign currency risk management (cont’d) 
 

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis 
 

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily 
with respect to US Dollar and EURO. 

 
The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 20% increase and decrease in US Dollar and 
EURO against TL. 20% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to 
key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign 
exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated 
monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 20% change in foreign currency 
rates. A positive value below indicates an increase in profit or equity. 
 
Due to the short and long-term loans being held in foreign currency, the payments to be made in 
foreign currency cause foreign currency risk in cases where the exchange rates rise against Turkish 
Lira. In addition, foreign exchange rate risk arising from exchange rate changes is exposed to the 
translation of foreign currency denominated assets or liabilities to Turkish Lira due to the Group's 
business activities with foreign companies. Exchange rate risk is monitored and limited by analyzing 
the foreign exchange position. The Group follows a policy to diversify the foreign exchange basket as 
much as possible in order to manage the risk of exchange arising from future transactions and losses 
and assets and liabilities. 
 

 Value increase  Value decrease  Value increase  Value decrease 
 in foreign 

currency 
 in foreign 

currency 
 in foreign 

currency 
 in foreign 

currency 

In case 20% appreciation of USD against TL

1 - USD net asset / liability 55,083,458 (55,083,458) 97,753,968 (97,753,968)
2-  Amount hedged USD risk (-) -   -   -   -   
3- USD net effect (1 +2)   55,083,458   (55,083,458)   97,753,968   (97,753,968)

In case 20% appreciation of Euro against TL

4 - Euro net asset / liability (21,508,965) 21,508,965 (24,401,396) 24,401,396 
5-  Amount hedged Euro risk (-) -   -   -   -   
6- Euro net effect (4 +5)   (21,508,965)   21,508,965   (24,401,396)   24,401,396 

In case 20% appreciation of other currencies against TL

7 - Other currencies net asset / liability 12,217 (12,217) 6,960 (6,960)
8-  Amount hedged other currencies risk (-) -   -   -   -   
9- Other currencies net effect (7 +8)   12,217   (12,217)   6,960   (6,960)

TOTAL (3 + 6 +9) 33,586,710 (33,586,710) 73,359,532 (73,359,532)

31 December 2020

Profit / Loss Profit / Loss

31 December 2021

 

201 Nuh Çimento 2021 Integrated Annual Report



NUH ÇİMENTO SANAYİ A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES  
 
AUDITED NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT  
AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2021 
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (TL)) 
 

 
 81 

30. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d) 
 
b.3) Market risk management (cont’d) 

 
b.3.1) Foreign currency risk management (cont’d) 
 

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis 
 

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily 
with respect to US Dollar and EURO. 

 
The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 20% increase and decrease in US Dollar and 
EURO against TL. 20% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to 
key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign 
exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated 
monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 20% change in foreign currency 
rates. A positive value below indicates an increase in profit or equity. 
 
Due to the short and long-term loans being held in foreign currency, the payments to be made in 
foreign currency cause foreign currency risk in cases where the exchange rates rise against Turkish 
Lira. In addition, foreign exchange rate risk arising from exchange rate changes is exposed to the 
translation of foreign currency denominated assets or liabilities to Turkish Lira due to the Group's 
business activities with foreign companies. Exchange rate risk is monitored and limited by analyzing 
the foreign exchange position. The Group follows a policy to diversify the foreign exchange basket as 
much as possible in order to manage the risk of exchange arising from future transactions and losses 
and assets and liabilities. 
 

 Value increase  Value decrease  Value increase  Value decrease 
 in foreign 

currency 
 in foreign 

currency 
 in foreign 

currency 
 in foreign 

currency 

In case 20% appreciation of USD against TL

1 - USD net asset / liability 55,083,458 (55,083,458) 97,753,968 (97,753,968)
2-  Amount hedged USD risk (-) -   -   -   -   
3- USD net effect (1 +2)   55,083,458   (55,083,458)   97,753,968   (97,753,968)

In case 20% appreciation of Euro against TL

4 - Euro net asset / liability (21,508,965) 21,508,965 (24,401,396) 24,401,396 
5-  Amount hedged Euro risk (-) -   -   -   -   
6- Euro net effect (4 +5)   (21,508,965)   21,508,965   (24,401,396)   24,401,396 

In case 20% appreciation of other currencies against TL

7 - Other currencies net asset / liability 12,217 (12,217) 6,960 (6,960)
8-  Amount hedged other currencies risk (-) -   -   -   -   
9- Other currencies net effect (7 +8)   12,217   (12,217)   6,960   (6,960)

TOTAL (3 + 6 +9) 33,586,710 (33,586,710) 73,359,532 (73,359,532)

31 December 2020

Profit / Loss Profit / Loss

31 December 2021
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30. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d) 
 

b.3) Market risk management (cont’d) 

 
b.3.1) Foreign currency risk management (cont’d) 
 
Foreign exchange forward contracts  
 
It is the policy of the Group to enter into foreign exchange forward contracts to manage the foreign 
currency risk associated with anticipated sales and purchase transactions out to 12 months. 
 
The Group’s policy has been reviewed and, due to the fluctuation in US Dollars, it was decided to 
hedge up for foreign currency forward risk arising on translation of the foreign operation. The Group 
utilises a rollover hedging strategy, using contracts with terms of up to 12 months. 
 
The following tables detail the foreign currency forward contracts outstanding at the end of the 
reporting period, as well as information regarding their related hedged items. Foreign currency 
forward contract assets and liabilities are presented in the line ‘Derivative financial instruments’ 
(shown as liabilities) within the statement of financial position (Note: 29). 
 

Hedging
instruments

31 December
2021

31 December
2020

31 December
2021

31 December
2020

31 December
2021

31 December
2020

31 December
2021

31 December
2020

Cash Flow Hedges

Purchase of US Dollars
Less than 3 months - - - - - - - -
Between 3-6 months - 7.1107 - 500,000 - 3,555,375 - 183,906
Between 6-12 months - 7.2924 - 2,500,000 - 18,231,000 - 923,985
Over 12 months - - - - - - - -

- 3,000,000 - 21,786,375 - 1,107,891

Average rate Nominal amount:
Foreign currency

Nominal amount:
Turkish Lira

Fair value change of 
ineffective portion according 

to hedge accounting

 
b.3.2) Interest rate risk management 
 
The Group's borrowing at fixed and floating interest rates exposes the Group to interest rate risk. In the 
creation of the optimal hedging strategy, it is aimed to review the position of the balance sheet and to 
keep the interest expenditures under control at different interest rates.  
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30. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d) 
 
b.3) Market risk management (cont’d) 

 
b.3.2) Interest rate risk management (con’d) 

 
Interest rate sensitivity 

 
Details of the Group’s interest rates of financial assets and liabilities are stated below: 
 

31 December 2021 31 December 2020
Financial Instruments
with fixed interest rate 1,076,897,716 761,658,796 
  Time Deposits (TL) 62,824,346 88,410,129 
  Time Deposits (Foreign Currency) 293,778,934 375,263,539 
Total Time Deposits (Note: 34) 356,603,280 463,673,668 
  Financial Liabilities (TL) 377,425,463 134,462,953 
  Financial Liabilities (Foreign Currency) 342,868,973 163,522,175 
  Lease Liabilities (TL) 24,815,772 21,251,571 
  Lease Liabilities (Foreign Currency) 172,543 1,475,885 

Variable Rate Instruments
Financial Liabilities -   -   

Total Financial Liabilities (Note: 29) 745,282,751 320,712,584 

Interest Rate Position Table
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30. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d) 
 
b.3) Market risk management (cont’d) 

 
b.3.2) Interest rate risk management (con’d) 

 
Interest rate sensitivity 

 
Details of the Group’s interest rates of financial assets and liabilities are stated below: 
 

31 December 2021 31 December 2020
Financial Instruments
with fixed interest rate 1,076,897,716 761,658,796 
  Time Deposits (TL) 62,824,346 88,410,129 
  Time Deposits (Foreign Currency) 293,778,934 375,263,539 
Total Time Deposits (Note: 34) 356,603,280 463,673,668 
  Financial Liabilities (TL) 377,425,463 134,462,953 
  Financial Liabilities (Foreign Currency) 342,868,973 163,522,175 
  Lease Liabilities (TL) 24,815,772 21,251,571 
  Lease Liabilities (Foreign Currency) 172,543 1,475,885 

Variable Rate Instruments
Financial Liabilities -   -   

Total Financial Liabilities (Note: 29) 745,282,751 320,712,584 

Interest Rate Position Table
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 31. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURES) (cont’d) 
 

Fair value of financial instruments 
   

The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are determined and grouped as follows: 
 

• The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities with standard terms and conditions 
and traded on active liquid markets are determined with reference to quoted market prices; 
 

• The fair value of other financial assets and financial liabilities are determined in accordance 
with generally accepted pricing models based on discounted cash flow analysis using prices 
from observable current market transactions. 

 
Assets and liabilities measured at fair value based on valuation techniques: 
 
Some of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities are measured at fair value at the end of 
each reporting period. The following table gives information about how the fair values of these 
financial assets and financial liabilities are determined: 

 
Financial Liabilities Fair value Valuation

31 December 2021 31 December 2020 level technique

Foreign currency forward transactions                             -                 1,107,891 Level 2 Market value

Fair value

 
 
The reconciliation of financial liabilities which valued at level 2 are stated as follows:  
 

31 December 2021 31 December 2020
Financial liability Financial liability

recognized at fair value recognized at fair value
through profit or loss through profit or loss

Derivative Financial 
Instruments

Derivative Financial 
Instruments

Opening balance, 1 January                                      -                            2,221,786 
Total gain
-The period profit / (loss)
    as reflected in the profit (Note: 25)

                                     -                          (1,113,895)

Closing balance, 31 December                                      -                            1,107,891 
 
 

32. DISCLOSURE OF OTHER MATTERS THAT MAY AFFECT CONSOLIDATED 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS SIGNIFICANTLY OR IS NECESSARY FOR CONSOLIDATED 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS TO BE CLEAR, INTERPRETABLE AND COMPREHENSIBLE 
 
None. 
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33. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD  
 

According to the Tax Procedure Law No. 7352 and the Law on the Amendment of the Corporate Tax 
Law published in the Official Gazette dated 29 January 2022 and numbered 31734, the application of 
inflation adjustment in the TPL financial statements was postponed to 31 December 2023.  
 
In addition, with the temporary article 14 added to the Corporate Tax Law with the 2nd article of the 
same Law, an exemption is provided for the profits obtained from the translation of foreign currency 
and gold accounts of institutions into Turkish Lira deposit and participation accounts.  
 
According to the regulation, institutions must convert their foreign currencies in their balance sheets as 
at 31 December 2021 into Turkish Lira until the submission date of the fourth temporary tax period 
(25 February 2022) and in case the Turkish Lira asset thus obtained are evaluated in the Turkish Lira 
deposit and participation accounts within the time and manner stipulated in the Provisional Articlethe 
foreign exchange gains related to the accounts translated into Turkish Lira and the interest and profit 
shares and other gains obtained at the end of the maturity period, including those arising from the 
period-end valuation of the said accounts, will be exempt from corporate tax, until submission of the 
portion of the exchange gains arising from the period-end valuation of foreign currencies 
corresponding to the period between 1 October 2021 and 31 December 2021 and the submission of the 
declaration for the fourth temporary tax period of 2021 (25 February 2022). This issue is considered as 
non-adjusting events according to TAS 10 “Events After the Reporting Period” in the accompanying 
financial statements. Within the scope of this regulation, the Company has provided a tax advantage of 
TL 11,405,635 and has not reflected this amount in its accompanying financial statements.  
 

34. DISCLOSURES OF STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  
 

31 December 31 December
2021 2020

Cash on hand 28,577 40,140
Cash at banks 457,266,800 462,567,609
   Demand deposits 108,431,195 3,200,507
   Time deposits 348,835,605 459,367,102
Cheques and notes received 96,588,895 1,860,457

Cash and Cash Equivalents as shown in cash flows 553,884,272 464,468,206

Less: Time deposits over 3 months maturity 7,767,675 4,306,566

Cash and Cash Equivalents 561,651,947 468,774,772
 

 
The credit risk, foreign currency and sensitivity risks of financial assets and liabilities are disclosed in 
Note 30. 
 
As of 31 December 2021 and 2020, maturities of the Group’s time deposits which are less than 3 
months are stated below; 
 
Currency Interest rate (%) 31 December 2021

TL 14.75 - 23.00 62,824,346 
US Dollars 0.15 - 1.75 286,011,259 
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33. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD  
 

According to the Tax Procedure Law No. 7352 and the Law on the Amendment of the Corporate Tax 
Law published in the Official Gazette dated 29 January 2022 and numbered 31734, the application of 
inflation adjustment in the TPL financial statements was postponed to 31 December 2023.  
 
In addition, with the temporary article 14 added to the Corporate Tax Law with the 2nd article of the 
same Law, an exemption is provided for the profits obtained from the translation of foreign currency 
and gold accounts of institutions into Turkish Lira deposit and participation accounts.  
 
According to the regulation, institutions must convert their foreign currencies in their balance sheets as 
at 31 December 2021 into Turkish Lira until the submission date of the fourth temporary tax period 
(25 February 2022) and in case the Turkish Lira asset thus obtained are evaluated in the Turkish Lira 
deposit and participation accounts within the time and manner stipulated in the Provisional Articlethe 
foreign exchange gains related to the accounts translated into Turkish Lira and the interest and profit 
shares and other gains obtained at the end of the maturity period, including those arising from the 
period-end valuation of the said accounts, will be exempt from corporate tax, until submission of the 
portion of the exchange gains arising from the period-end valuation of foreign currencies 
corresponding to the period between 1 October 2021 and 31 December 2021 and the submission of the 
declaration for the fourth temporary tax period of 2021 (25 February 2022). This issue is considered as 
non-adjusting events according to TAS 10 “Events After the Reporting Period” in the accompanying 
financial statements. Within the scope of this regulation, the Company has provided a tax advantage of 
TL 11,405,635 and has not reflected this amount in its accompanying financial statements.  
 

34. DISCLOSURES OF STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  
 

31 December 31 December
2021 2020

Cash on hand 28,577 40,140
Cash at banks 457,266,800 462,567,609
   Demand deposits 108,431,195 3,200,507
   Time deposits 348,835,605 459,367,102
Cheques and notes received 96,588,895 1,860,457

Cash and Cash Equivalents as shown in cash flows 553,884,272 464,468,206

Less: Time deposits over 3 months maturity 7,767,675 4,306,566

Cash and Cash Equivalents 561,651,947 468,774,772
 

 
The credit risk, foreign currency and sensitivity risks of financial assets and liabilities are disclosed in 
Note 30. 
 
As of 31 December 2021 and 2020, maturities of the Group’s time deposits which are less than 3 
months are stated below; 
 
Currency Interest rate (%) 31 December 2021

TL 14.75 - 23.00 62,824,346 
US Dollars 0.15 - 1.75 286,011,259 

 
 

NUH ÇİMENTO SANAYİ A.Ş. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES  
 
AUDITED NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT  
AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2021 
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (TL)) 
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34. DISCLOSURES OF STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (cont’d)  
 
 
Currency Interest rate (%) 31 December 2020

TL 16.25 - 17.85 84,103,563 
US Dollars 0.25 - 3.4 358,507,688 
Euro 0.05 16,755,851 
 
As of 31 December 2021, the maturities of time deposits vary between 3 and 90 days (31 December 
2020 - 4 to 34 days). Interest rates on time deposits are fixed. 
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMPLIANCE REPORT (URF) 
Yes Partially No Exempted Irrelevant Explanation 

1.1. SIMPLIFIED EXERCISE OF SHAREHOLDERS' RIGHTS 
1.1.2 - Information and explanations which might affect the exercise of shareholding 
rights are made available to the investors on the corporate website of the corporation 
in an up-to-date manner. 

X 

1.2. THE RIGHT TO OBTAIN INFORMATION ABOUT THE COMPANY'S AFFAIRS AND TO INSPECT THE COMPANY BOOKS 
1.2.1 - The Company management has refrained from taking any action that would 
make it difficult to conduct a private audit. X 

1.3. GENERAL ASSEMBLY 
1.3.2 - The Company ensured that the agenda of the General Assembly was clearly 
stated and each proposal was given under a separate heading. X 
1.3.7 - The persons with privileged access to shareholding information have informed 
the board of directors of the transactions carried out by them on their own behalf within 
the scope of the area of activity of the corporation, in order for the same to be included 
in the agenda to ensure that information is given thereon in the general assembly. 

X 
No such transaction was reported. 

1.3.8 - With regard to the matters of particular importance on the agenda, the board 
members, other relevant persons, officials responsible for preparation of financial 
statements, and auditors were present at the General Assembly meeting. 

X 

1.3.10 - In the General Assembly, the amounts of all donations and charities and their 
beneficiaries are included in a separate item on the agenda. 

X 

Donations and charities have been included in the 
agenda of the General Assembly as a separate item. 
Information document for the ordinary general 
shareholders' meeting held in 2021 includes the total 
amount of donations and details of the highest 
donations. 

1.3.11 - The General Assembly meeting was held publicly, including the beneficiaries 
and media, without the right to speak. X 
1.4. VOTING RIGHT 
1.4.1 - There are no restrictions or practices that make it difficult for shareholders to 
exercise their voting rights. X 
1.4.2 - The Company has no share with privileged voting right. X 
1.4.3 - The Company did not exercise its voting rights in the General Assembly of any 
corporation with which it is in a cross-shareholding relationship which also brings with 
it a control relationship. 

X 
Nuh Çimento has no cross-shareholding relationship 
with another company which also brings with it a 
control relationship 

1.5. MINORITY RIGHTS 
1.5.1 - The Company showed utmost care to allow the exercise of minority rights. X 
1.5.2 - Minority rights are also granted to holders of less than one-twentieth of the 
share capital, and the scope of minority rights is expanded by the articles of 
association. X 

The shareholders who hold less than one-twentieth of 
the share capital are not granted minority rights, and 
they are provided with the rights enumerated in 
general regulations in the legislation. No request was 
received from the investors to the contrary. 

1.6. DIVIDEND RIGHT 
1.6.1 - The dividend distribution policy approved by the General Assembly was made 
public on the corporate website of the corporation. X 
1.6.2 - The dividend distribution policy contains such minimum information in sufficient 
clarity to allow shareholders to predict the procedures and principles of distribution of 
the profit to be earned by the corporation in the future periods. 

X 

1.6.3 - The reasons for not distributing dividends and how the undistributed profit was 
used are stated in the relevant agenda item. X Dividends have been distributed. 

1.6.4 - The board of directors reviewed whether the dividend distribution policy 
observes the balance between the interests of shareholders and the interests of the 
corporation. 

X 

1.7. SHARE TRANSFER 
1.7.1 - There is no limitation which makes it difficult to transfer the shares. X 
2.1. CORPORATE WEBSITE 
2.1.1 - The Company’s corporate website contains all the elements set out in the 
corporate governance principle no. 2.1.1. X 
2.1.2- Shareholding structure (names, privileges and share number and percentage of 
those natural person shareholders holding more than 5% of the issued capital) is 
updated on the corporate website at least every 6 months. 

X 

2.1.4 - Information on the Company’s corporate website has also been prepared in 
foreign languages selected according to needs so as to provide the exact same 
content as the Turkish version. X 

The website was prepared in accordance with the 
issues specified in the Corporate Governance 
Principles. A large part of the website was arranged in 
a way that foreign investors can use. 

2.2. ANNUAL REPORT 
2.2.1 - The board of directors ensures that the annual report reflects the company’s 
activities fully and accurately. X 
2.2.2 - The annual report contains all the elements set out in the principle no. 2.2.2. X 
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMPLIANCE REPORT (URF) 
Yes Partially No Exempted Irrelevant Explanation 

1.1. SIMPLIFIED EXERCISE OF SHAREHOLDERS' RIGHTS 
1.1.2 - Information and explanations which might affect the exercise of shareholding 
rights are made available to the investors on the corporate website of the corporation 
in an up-to-date manner. 

X 

1.2. THE RIGHT TO OBTAIN INFORMATION ABOUT THE COMPANY'S AFFAIRS AND TO INSPECT THE COMPANY BOOKS 
1.2.1 - The Company management has refrained from taking any action that would 
make it difficult to conduct a private audit. X 

1.3. GENERAL ASSEMBLY 
1.3.2 - The Company ensured that the agenda of the General Assembly was clearly 
stated and each proposal was given under a separate heading. X 
1.3.7 - The persons with privileged access to shareholding information have informed 
the board of directors of the transactions carried out by them on their own behalf within 
the scope of the area of activity of the corporation, in order for the same to be included 
in the agenda to ensure that information is given thereon in the general assembly. 

X 
No such transaction was reported. 

1.3.8 - With regard to the matters of particular importance on the agenda, the board 
members, other relevant persons, officials responsible for preparation of financial 
statements, and auditors were present at the General Assembly meeting. 

X 

1.3.10 - In the General Assembly, the amounts of all donations and charities and their 
beneficiaries are included in a separate item on the agenda. 

X 

Donations and charities have been included in the 
agenda of the General Assembly as a separate item. 
Information document for the ordinary general 
shareholders' meeting held in 2021 includes the total 
amount of donations and details of the highest 
donations. 

1.3.11 - The General Assembly meeting was held publicly, including the beneficiaries 
and media, without the right to speak. X 
1.4. VOTING RIGHT 
1.4.1 - There are no restrictions or practices that make it difficult for shareholders to 
exercise their voting rights. X 
1.4.2 - The Company has no share with privileged voting right. X 
1.4.3 - The Company did not exercise its voting rights in the General Assembly of any 
corporation with which it is in a cross-shareholding relationship which also brings with 
it a control relationship. 

X 
Nuh Çimento has no cross-shareholding relationship 
with another company which also brings with it a 
control relationship 

1.5. MINORITY RIGHTS 
1.5.1 - The Company showed utmost care to allow the exercise of minority rights. X 
1.5.2 - Minority rights are also granted to holders of less than one-twentieth of the 
share capital, and the scope of minority rights is expanded by the articles of 
association. X 

The shareholders who hold less than one-twentieth of 
the share capital are not granted minority rights, and 
they are provided with the rights enumerated in 
general regulations in the legislation. No request was 
received from the investors to the contrary. 

1.6. DIVIDEND RIGHT 
1.6.1 - The dividend distribution policy approved by the General Assembly was made 
public on the corporate website of the corporation. X 
1.6.2 - The dividend distribution policy contains such minimum information in sufficient 
clarity to allow shareholders to predict the procedures and principles of distribution of 
the profit to be earned by the corporation in the future periods. 

X 

1.6.3 - The reasons for not distributing dividends and how the undistributed profit was 
used are stated in the relevant agenda item. X Dividends have been distributed. 

1.6.4 - The board of directors reviewed whether the dividend distribution policy 
observes the balance between the interests of shareholders and the interests of the 
corporation. 

X 

1.7. SHARE TRANSFER 
1.7.1 - There is no limitation which makes it difficult to transfer the shares. X 
2.1. CORPORATE WEBSITE 
2.1.1 - The Company’s corporate website contains all the elements set out in the 
corporate governance principle no. 2.1.1. X 
2.1.2- Shareholding structure (names, privileges and share number and percentage of 
those natural person shareholders holding more than 5% of the issued capital) is 
updated on the corporate website at least every 6 months. 

X 

2.1.4 - Information on the Company’s corporate website has also been prepared in 
foreign languages selected according to needs so as to provide the exact same 
content as the Turkish version. X 

The website was prepared in accordance with the 
issues specified in the Corporate Governance 
Principles. A large part of the website was arranged in 
a way that foreign investors can use. 

2.2. ANNUAL REPORT 
2.2.1 - The board of directors ensures that the annual report reflects the company’s 
activities fully and accurately. X 
2.2.2 - The annual report contains all the elements set out in the principle no. 2.2.2. X 

Yes Partially No Exempted Irrelevant Explanation 
3.1. THE COMPANY’S POLICY ON BENEFICIARIES 
3.1.1 - Rights of beneficiaries are protected within the framework of relevant 
regulations, contracts and good faith rules. X 
3.1.3 - Policies and procedures on the rights of beneficiaries are published on the 
company’s corporate website. X There is no policy or procedure on this subject 

published on the corporate website. 
3.1.4 - Necessary mechanisms have been established for stakeholders to report 
transactions that are contrary to the legislation and ethically inappropriate. X 
3.1.5 - The Company handles conflicts of interest between beneficiaries in a 
balanced manner. X 

3.2. SUPPORTING STAKEHOLDERS' PARTICIPATION IN COMPANY MANAGEMENT 
3.2.1 - Participation of employees in management was regulated by the articles of 
association or internal regulations. X 

Participation of employees in management is not 
regulated by the articles of association or internal 
regulations. 

3.2.2 - Methods such as surveys/consultations were applied to obtain the opinions of 
stakeholders on important decisions that have consequences for them. X 

3.3. THE COMPANY’S HUMAN RESOURCES POLICY 
3.3.1 - The Company adopted an employment policy ensuring equal opportunity and 
succession planning for all key manager positions. X There is no written succession plan. 

3.3.2 - Criteria for personnel recruitment is determined in writing. X 
3.3.3 - The Company has a Human Resources Development Policy, and in this 
context, training is organized for employees. X 

3.3.4 - Meetings were held, aimed at informing the employees of the Company’s 
financial standing, remuneration, career planning, training and health. 

X 
Informative meetings are held and trainings are carried 
out on health, training and occupational health and 
safety. 

3.3.5 - Decisions which might affect employees were reported to them and to 
employee representatives. Opinions of the relevant labor unions were also obtained 
on these matters. 

X 

3.3.6 - Job descriptions and performance criteria were prepared in detail for all 
employees and communicated to them, and is used in the decisions on remuneration. X 
3.3.7 - Measures were taken, such as procedures, training, awareness-raising, 
targets, monitoring, and complaint mechanisms aimed at preventing discrimination 
between employees and protecting them from internal physical, mental or emotional 
mistreatment. 

X 

3.3.8 - The Company supports freedom of association and effective recognition of the 
right to collective bargaining agreements. X 
3.3.9 - A safe working environment is ensured for employees. X 
3.4. RELATIONS WITH CUSTOMERS AND SUPPLIERS 
3.4.1 - The Company measured customer satisfaction and carried on business with 
an approach based on unconditional customer satisfaction. X 
3.4.2 - When a delay occurs in processing the requests of customers in relation to the 
goods and services purchased by them, they are notified of this circumstance. X 
3.4.3 - The Company is committed to quality standards in relation to goods and 
services. X 
3.4.4 - The Company has controls in place aimed at protecting the confidentiality of 
sensitive information of customers and suppliers falling within the scope of trade 
secrets. 

X 

3.5. ETHICAL RULES AND SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY 
3.5.1 - The Board of Directors determined the Ethical Conduct Rules and published 
them on the Company’s corporate website. X Ethical Codes of Conduct has been determined and 

published on the website. 
3.5.2 - The corporation is committed to the issue of social responsibility. Measures 
aimed at prevention of corruption and bribery were taken. X 
4.1. FUNCTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
4.1.1 - The board of directors ensures that strategies and risks do not threaten the 
company’s long-term interests and that an effective risk management is 
implemented. 

X 

4.1.2 - Meeting agendas and minutes reveal the fact that the board of directors 
approved the company’s strategic targets by discussing them, determined the 
resources needed, and that the management’s performance has been audited. 

X 
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Yes Partially No Exempted Irrelevant Explanation 
4.2. OPERATING PRINCIPLES OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
4.2.1 - The board of directors documented its activities and submitted them for the 
information of shareholders. X 
4.2.2 - Duties and authorities of board members are specified in the annual report. X 
4.2.3 - The board of directors constituted an internal control system which is 
appropriate for the company’s scale and the complexity of its activities. X 
4.2.4 - Information on the functioning and effectiveness of the internal control system is 
provided in the annual report. X 
4.2.5 - Duties of the chairman of the board of directors and chief executive officer 
(general manager) are separated from each other and defined. X 

The positions of chairman of the board of directors and 
chief executive officer are held by different individuals. 
But this is not specified in the articles of association. 

4.2.7- The board of directors worked in close cooperation with the investor relations 
department and the corporate governance committee in eliminating disputes between 
the company and shareholders, in communicating with shareholders, and in ensuring 
the effective operation of the investor relations department and the corporate 
governance committee. 

X 

4.2.8 - The Company has taken out a directors and officers liability insurance for losses 
that may be incurred by the Company due to the negligence of the members of the 
Board of Directors during the execution of their duties, with an amount exceeding 25% 
of the share capital. 

X 

4.3. STRUCTURE OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
4.3.9- The Company has set a target of 25 percent women in the board of directors and 
prepared a policy to achieve this purpose. Structure of the board of directors is 
reviewed annually and the nomination process is carried out in accordance with this 
policy. 

X 

No target and timeframe has been set for achieving at 
least 25% women membership in the Board of 
Directors, and no policy has been prepared to achieve 
this target. The Board of Directors includes one woman 
member. 

4.3.10 - At least one member of the audit committee has 5 years of experience in 
audit/accounting and finance. X 

4.4. FORM OF MEETINGS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
4.4.1 - All the board members physically attended most of the meetings of the board of 
directors. X 
4.4.2 - The board of directors identified a minimum time period in order that the 
information and documents in relation to issues on the agenda can be sent to all 
members before the meeting. X 

It is essential that information and documents related 
to the matters to be discussed at the board meetings 
are sent to all members before the meeting. However, 
there is no internal regulation for the minimum period. 

4.4.3 - Opinions of those members who could not attend the meeting but submitted 
their opinions to the board of directors in writing were submitted for the information of 
other members. 

X 

4.4.4 - Each member has one voting right in the board of directors. X 
4.4.5 - The method of holding meetings of the board of directors was laid out in writing 
through internal regulations. X 

All the board members are informed of the method of 
holding meetings of the board of directors, at the 
beginning of the year. However, there is no written 
internal regulation for this specific issue. 

4.4.6 - Minutes of meetings of the board of directors reveal that all items on the agenda 
were discussed, and minutes are prepared in a way that will contain dissenting 
opinions as well. 

X 

4.4.7 - Engagement of board members in other duties outside the Company is limited. 
The offices held by board members outside the company were submitted for the 
information of shareholders at the general assembly meeting. 

X 
Board Members may hold other offices out of the 
company. This issue was not bound by specific rules or 
limited. 

4.5. COMMITTEES FORMED WITHIN THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
4.5.5 - Each board member holds office in only one committee. 

X 
Due to the structure of the Board of Directors and the 
obligations imposed by the CMB Legislation, Board 
Members serve on more than one committee. 

4.5.6 - The committees invited to the meetings those persons they deemed necessary 
in order to obtain their opinions, and they obtained their opinion . X 
4.5.7 - Information on the independence of the person/organization from which the 
committee received consultancy services is provided in the annual report. X No consultancy service was received. 

4.5.8 - A report was drawn up and submitted to board members on the outcomes of 
meetings of the committees. X 

4.6. FINANCIAL RIGHTS GRANTED TO BOARD MEMBERS AND EXECUTIVE MANAGERS 
4.6.1 - The board of directors carried out a board of directors performance evaluation in 
order to assess whether it had fulfilled its responsibilities effectively. X No special performance evaluation has been made at 

Board of Directors level. 
4.6.4 - The Company did not make available any loan, lend money, extend the due 
date or improve the conditions of any money which was lent, or make available any 
loan through third parties under the title of a personal loan, or provide security such as 
surety-ships, in favor of any of the board members or its administrative managers. 

X 

4.6.5 - Remunerations paid to board members and administrative managers are 
specified in the annual report on an individual basis. X 

In accordance with the Law No. 6698 on the Protection 
of Personal Data, remuneration paid to the members of 
the Board of Directors and executives is disclosed as a 
total amount, not on individual basis. 

211 Nuh Çimento 2021 Integrated Annual Report



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE INFORMATION FORM (CGIF) 
1. SHAREHOLDERS 
1.1. Simplified Exercise of Shareholder Rights 
Number of investor conferences and meetings held by the company throughout the year None. 
1.2. The Right to Obtain Information about the Company's Affairs and to Inspect the Company Books 
Number of requests for a private auditor - 
Number of requests for a private auditor accepted during the general assembly meeting - 
1.3. General Assembly 
Link to the PDP announcement where the information requested under the Principle no. 
1.3.1 (a-d) was announced https://www.kap.org.tr/tr/Bildirim/914637 

Whether the documents in relation to the general assembly meeting are presented in 
English simultaneously with their Turkish version English version was not presented. 

Links to the PDP announcements in relation to those transactions where there is no 
approval of majority of independent members or unanimity of those who attended, 
under the Principle no. 1.3.9 

There is no such transaction. 

Links to the PDP announcements related to the relevant party transactions carried out 
under Article 9 of the Corporate Governance Communiqué no. (II-17.1) There is no such transaction. 

Links to the PDP announcements related to the common and continuous transactions 
carried out under Article 10 of the Corporate Governance Communiqué no. (II-17.1) There is no such transaction. 

The name of the section on the Company’s corporate website where the policy on 
donations and aid is found 

Pursuant to Article 26 of our Articles of Association, 5% of the amount remaining after the first 
dividend is set aside as a donation to the Nuh Çimento Education and Health Foundation, of 
which our company is the founder, to be paid in a manner and at a time to be determined by 
the Board of Directors. 

Link to the PDP announcement containing the minutes of the general assembly where 
the policy on donations and charities was adopted https://www.kap.org.tr/tr/Bildirim/920668 

Number of the article in the articles of association setting forth the attendance of 
beneficiaries to the general assembly Article 15 

Information on those beneficiaries who attended the general assembly The General Assembly meeting was held publicly, including the beneficiaries and media, 
without the right to speak. 

1.4. Voting Rights 
Whether or not there is any privilege on voting rights No 
If there is any privilege on the voting rights, holders of preference shares and their voting 
percentage - 

Shareholding percentage of the largest shareholder 44.13% 
1.5. Minority Rights 
Whether or not the scope of minority rights was extended in the company’s articles of 
association (in terms of content or percentage) No 

If the scope of minority rights was extended in terms of content and percentage, please 
specify the number of the relevant article of the articles of association. - 

1.6. Right to Dividend 
The name of the section on the corporate website where the dividend distribution policy 
is found 

www.nuhcimento.com.tr/sikca-sorulan-sorular/ 

In case the board of directors makes a proposal to the general assembly not to distribute 
dividends, the text of the minutes in relation to the general assembly agenda item 
specifying the reasons for this and the method of using the profit not distributed 

- 

In case the board of directors makes a proposal to the general assembly not to distribute 
dividends, link to the PDP announcement containing the relevant minutes of the general 
assembly 

- 

General Assembly Meetings 
Date of the General Assembly Meeting 25.03.2021 
Number of additional requests for explanation sent to the company in relation to the 
agenda of the general assembly 0 

Percentage of attendance of shareholders to the general assembly 63.17% 
Percentage of shares represented by acting as principal 0.004% 
Percentage of shares represented by proxy 63.17% 
Name of the section on the company’s corporate website, where the minutes of the 
general assembly meetings are found together with the affirmative and dissenting votes 
indicated in relation to each agenda item 

https://www.nuhcimento.com.tr/sirket-bilgileri/ 

Name of the section on the company’s corporate website where all the questions asked 
at the general assembly meeting and the answers given to them are found https://www.nuhcimento.com.tr/sirket-bilgileri/ 

The number of the article or paragraph of the minutes of the general assembly meeting 
concerning related parties None. 

Number of persons notifying the board of directors who are entitled to privileged access 
to shareholding information (list of insiders) 65 

Link to the general assembly notice published on PDP https://www.kap.org.tr/tr/Bildirim/920668 

https://www.kap.org.tr/tr/Bildirim/914637

https://www.kap.org.tr/tr/Bildirim/920668

https://www.kap.org.tr/tr/Bildirim/920668
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2. PUBLIC DISCLOSURE AND TRANSPARENCY 
2.1. Corporate Website 
Names of the sections on the corporate website where the information required by the 
corporate governance principle no. 2.1.1 is found 

There is an "Investor Relations" section on our website, which contains the information 
specified in the Corporate Governance Principles of CMB. 

The section on the corporate website, where the list of those natural person 
shareholders directly or indirectly holding more than 5% of the shares is found There are no real person shareholders holding more than 5% of the shares. 

Languages in which the corporate website is prepared Turkish and English 
2.2. Activity Report 
Page numbers or section names in the annual report where the information specified in the corporate governance principle no. 2.2.2.  
a) Page numbers or section names containing the offices held by the members of the
board of directors and executives outside the company and the declarations of 
independence of the members 

The Board of Directors and Committees / Structure and Formation of the Board of Directors 

b) Page numbers or section names containing the information on the committees 
formed within the Board of Directors The Board of Directors and Committees / Structure and Formation of the Board of Directors 

c) Page number or name of the section containing the information on the number of 
meetings of the board of directors held within the year, and the attendance of members 
at the meetings 

The Board of Directors and Committees / Operating Principles of the Board of Directors 

ç) Page number or name of the section of the information on amendments to the 
legislation which might significantly affect the Company’s activities Miscellaneous 

d) Page number or name of the section of the information on significant lawsuits filed
against the Company and the possible consequences thereof The Company's Activities and Important Developments Concerning the Activities 

e) Page number or name of the section of the information on conflicts of interest 
between the Company and the organizations from which it receives services, such as 
investment consultancy and rating services, and on measures taken to prevent such 
conflicts of interest 

Investment consultancy and rating service was not received. 

f) Page number or name of the section of the information on the cross-shareholdings 
where the percentage of direct participation in the capital exceeds 5% There is no cross-shareholding relationship. 

g) Page number or name of the section of the information on corporate social 
responsibility activities in relation to benefits and occupational training of employees 
and other company activities bearing social and environmental consequences

The Company's Activities and Important Developments Concerning the Activities 

3. BENEFICIARIES 
3.1. Company Policy on Beneficiaries 
The name of the section on the corporate website where the compensation policy is 
found None. 

Number of judicial decisions finalized against the Company due to the breach of rights 
of employees 10 

Title of the official responsible for the reporting mechanism Audit Committee and Audit Presidency 
Information on access to the Company’s reporting mechanism https://www.nuhcimento.com.tr/iletisim/ 
3.2. Supporting Beneficiaries to Join in Company Management 
Name of the section on the corporate website where internal regulations on the 
participation of employees in management bodies are found None. 

Management bodies where employees are represented Blue collar employees are subject to Collective Labor Agreement, and there is no 
management body where other employees of us are represented. 

3.3. The Company’s Human Resources Policy 
Role of the board of directors in development of a succession plan for key manager 
positions None. 

Name of the section on the corporate website where the human resources policy 
containing the criteria for equal opportunities and personnel recruitment is found, or a 
summary of the relevant articles of the policy 

None. 

Whether there is an employee stock ownership plan No stock ownership plan exists. 
The name of the section on the corporate website containing the human resources 
policy on measures to prevent discrimination and ill-treatment or a summary of the 
relevant articles of the policy 

None. 

Number of judicial decisions finalized against the company due to liability for 
occupational accidents 1 
3.5. Ethical Rules and Social Responsibility 
The name of the section on the corporate website where the ethical rules policy is 
found None. 

Name of the section on the corporate website where the corporate social responsibility 
report is found If there is no corporate social responsibility report, measures taken on 
environmental, social and corporate governance issues 

The Company's Activities and Important Developments Concerning the Activities 

Measures taken against corruption, including extortion and bribery The internal audit and human resources departments work in coordination. 
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4. BOARD OF DIRECTORS-I 
4.2. Operating Principles of the Board of Directors 
Date of the last performance evaluation of the board of directors None. 
Whether independent experts were used in the performance evaluation of the board of 
directors No 

Whether or not all board members were released Yes 
Names of the board members who were authorized through division of duties and the 
scope of the mentioned authorities No delegation of authority was made among the Board Members. 

Number of reports submitted by the internal control department to the audit committee 
or to other relevant committees None. 

Name of the section or page number in the annual report containing the assessment 
related to effectiveness of the internal control system Risks and Assessment of the Board of Directors 

Name of the Chairman of the Board of Directors Tevfik Bilgin 
Name of the chief executive officer / general manager Kamil Gökhan Bozkurt (CEO) / Halim Tekkeşin (General Manager) 
Link to the PDP announcement stating the reason for the chairman of the board of 
directors and chief executive officer/general manager being the same person - 

Link to the PDP announcement regarding the insurance taken out for losses that may 
be incurred by the Company due to the negligence of the members of the Board of 
Directors during the execution of their duties, with an amount exceeding 25% of the 
share capital. 

A liability insurance was taken out. There is no KAP (Public Disclosure Platform) notification. 

Name of the section on the corporate website containing information on the diversity 
policy aimed at increasing the percentage of women board members No policies exist. 

Number and percentage of women members One woman - 7% 
The Composition of the Board of Directors 

Name and 

Surname of the 
Board Member 

Executive 
Status 

Independent 
Membership 
Status 

Date of First 
Election to the 
Board of 
Directors 

Link to the PDP 
Announcement 
of Declaration of 
Independence 

Whether the 
Independent Member 
was Evaluated by the 
Nomination Committee 

Whether He/She Is Still 
Independent 

Whether the Member Has At 
Least 5 Years’ Experience in 
Audit, Accounting and/or 
Finance 

Tevfik Bilgin 
Non-Executive Not an 

independent 
member 

27.03.2013 - - Yes 

Fikret Eskiyapan 
Non-Executive Not an 

independent 
member 

26.03.1994 - - - 

Mehmet 
Eskiyapan 

Non-Executive Not an 
independent 
member 

28.03.1991 - - - 

Nurcan Yurtbilir 
Non-Executive Not an 

independent 
member 

30.03.2017 - - - 

Sinan Yurtbilir 
Non-Executive Not an 

independent 
member 

27.03.2013 - - - 

Ahmet Faik Paralı 
Non-Executive Not an 

independent 
member 

28.04.2014 - - - 

Muharrem 
Eskiyapan 

Non-Executive Not an 
independent 
member 

24.03.2010 - - - 

Rahmi Çuhacı 
Non-Executive Not an 

independent 
member 

26.03.2008 - - - 

Yılmaz 
Küçükçalık 

Non-Executive Not an 
independent 
member 

30.03.2017 - - - 

Vahdettin Ertaş 
Non-Executive Independent 

member 29.03.2018 
Published in the 
Annual Report 
2021 

Evaluated No Yes 

İsmail Köksal 
Non-Executive Independent 

member 28.03.2019 
Published in the 
Annual Report 
2021 

Evaluated No Yes 

Aclan Acar 
Non-Executive Independent 

member 25.03.2021 
Published in the 
Annual Report 
2021 

Evaluated No Yes 

Tevfik Kınık 
Non-Executive Independent 

member 25.03.2021 
Published in the 
Annual Report 
2021 

Evaluated No Yes 

Elif Bilgehan 
Müftüoğlu 

Non-Executive Independent 
member 25.03.2021 

Published in the 
Annual Report 
2021 

Evaluated No -
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4. BOARD OF DIRECTORS-II 
4.4. Form of Meetings of the Board of Directors 
Number of board meetings held physically during the reporting period 20 
Average attendance rate at board meetings 83% 
Whether an electronic portal is used to facilitate the works of the board of directors Yes 
How many days prior to the meeting the information and documents are presented to 
the members, pursuant to the operating principles of the board of directors 1 -10 Days 

The name of the section on the corporate website containing the information about the 
internal regulations governing the conduct of board meetings No such regulation has been made. 

The upper limit set in the policy limiting the members from taking other duties outside 
the company No such limit has been set. 

4.5. Committees Formed Within the Board of Directors 
Page numbers or section names of the annual report where information on board 
committees is presented The Board of Directors and Committees / Structure and Formation of the Board of Directors 

Link to the PDP announcement where the operating principles of the committees were 
announced 

https://www.kap.org.tr/tr/Bildirim/944493 

Committees of the Board of Directors-I 
Names of the Committees of the Board of 
Directors 

Name of the Committee Indicated 
as "Other" in the First Column 

Full Name of Committee 
Members 

Committee Chairman 
Status Board Membership Status 

Corporate Governance Committee - Vahdettin ERTAŞ Yes Board Member 
Corporate Governance Committee - İsmail KÖKSAL No Board Member 
Corporate Governance Committee - Aclan ACAR No Board Member 
Corporate Governance Committee - Mehmet ESKİYAPAN No Board Member 
Corporate Governance Committee - Sinan YURTBİLİR No Board Member 
Corporate Governance Committee - Rahmi ÇUHACI No Board Member 
Corporate Governance Committee - Serap AKTAŞ No Not a Board Member 
Nomination Committee - Vahdettin ERTAŞ Yes Board Member 
Nomination Committee - İsmail KÖKSAL No Board Member 
Nomination Committee - Fikret ESKİYAPAN No Board Member 
Nomination Committee - Mehmet ESKİYAPAN No Board Member 
Nomination Committee - Sinan YURTBİLİR No Board Member 
Audit Committee - Vahdettin ERTAŞ Yes Board Member 
Audit Committee - İsmail KÖKSAL No Board Member 
Audit Committee - Elif Bilgehan MÜFTÜOĞLU No Board Member 
Audit Committee - Aclan ACAR No Board Member 
Audit Committee - Tevfik KINIK No Board Member 
The Early Detection of Risk Committee - Vahdettin ERTAŞ Yes Board Member 
The Early Detection of Risk Committee - İsmail KÖKSAL No Board Member 
The Early Detection of Risk Committee - Tevfik KINIK No Board Member 
The Early Detection of Risk Committee - Ahmet Faik PARALI No Board Member 
The Early Detection of Risk Committee - Muharrem ESKİYAPAN No Board Member 

4. BOARD OF DIRECTORS-III
4.5. Committees Formed Within the Board of Directors-II 
Specify the section of the annual report or corporate website where information on the 
activities of the audit committee is given (page number or section name) The Board of Directors and Committees / Structure and Formation of the Board of Directors 

Specify the section of the annual report or corporate website where information on the 
activities of the corporate governance committee is given (page number or section 
name) 

The Board of Directors and Committees / Structure and Formation of the Board of Directors 

Specify the section of the annual report or corporate website where information on the 
activities of the nomination committee is given (page number or section name) The Board of Directors and Committees / Structure and Formation of the Board of Directors 

Specify the section of the annual report or corporate website where information on the 
activities of the Early Detection of Risk Committee is given (page number or section 
name) 

The Board of Directors and Committees / Structure and Formation of the Board of Directors 

Specify the section of the annual report or corporate website where information on the 
activities of the Remuneration Committee is given (page number or section name) 

Activities of the Remuneration Committee are carried out by the Corporate Governance 
Committee. 

4.6. Financial Rights Granted to Board Members and Administrative Managers 
Page numbers or section names of the annual report where information about 
operational and financial performance targets and whether they have been achieved or 
not 

Financial Situation 

Name of the section of the corporate website containing the remuneration policy for 
executive and non-executive members None. 

Page number or section name of the annual report where the remunerations given and 
all other benefits granted to board members and administrative managers are 
specified 

Specified in the Footnote no. 5 to financial statements on Related Party Explanations. 

Committees of the Board of Directors-II 
Names of the Committees of the Board of 
Directors 

Name of the Committee Indicated 
as "Other" in the First Column 

Percentage of 
Non-Executive Directors 

Percentage of Independent 
Members of the Committee 

Number of Physical Meetings 
Held by the Committee 

Corporate Governance Committee - 86% 43% 2 
Nomination Committee - 100% 40% - 
Audit Committee - 100% 100% 5 
The Early Detection of Risk Committee - 100% 60% 6 

https://www.kap.org.tr/tr/Bildirim/944493
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4. BOARD OF DIRECTORS-II 
4.4. Form of Meetings of the Board of Directors 
Number of board meetings held physically during the reporting period 20 
Average attendance rate at board meetings 83% 
Whether an electronic portal is used to facilitate the works of the board of directors Yes 
How many days prior to the meeting the information and documents are presented to 
the members, pursuant to the operating principles of the board of directors 1 -10 Days 

The name of the section on the corporate website containing the information about the 
internal regulations governing the conduct of board meetings No such regulation has been made. 

The upper limit set in the policy limiting the members from taking other duties outside 
the company No such limit has been set. 

4.5. Committees Formed Within the Board of Directors 
Page numbers or section names of the annual report where information on board 
committees is presented The Board of Directors and Committees / Structure and Formation of the Board of Directors 

Link to the PDP announcement where the operating principles of the committees were 
announced 

https://www.kap.org.tr/tr/Bildirim/944493 

Committees of the Board of Directors-I 
Names of the Committees of the Board of 
Directors 

Name of the Committee Indicated 
as "Other" in the First Column 

Full Name of Committee 
Members 

Committee Chairman 
Status Board Membership Status 

Corporate Governance Committee - Vahdettin ERTAŞ Yes Board Member 
Corporate Governance Committee - İsmail KÖKSAL No Board Member 
Corporate Governance Committee - Aclan ACAR No Board Member 
Corporate Governance Committee - Mehmet ESKİYAPAN No Board Member 
Corporate Governance Committee - Sinan YURTBİLİR No Board Member 
Corporate Governance Committee - Rahmi ÇUHACI No Board Member 
Corporate Governance Committee - Serap AKTAŞ No Not a Board Member 
Nomination Committee - Vahdettin ERTAŞ Yes Board Member 
Nomination Committee - İsmail KÖKSAL No Board Member 
Nomination Committee - Fikret ESKİYAPAN No Board Member 
Nomination Committee - Mehmet ESKİYAPAN No Board Member 
Nomination Committee - Sinan YURTBİLİR No Board Member 
Audit Committee - Vahdettin ERTAŞ Yes Board Member 
Audit Committee - İsmail KÖKSAL No Board Member 
Audit Committee - Elif Bilgehan MÜFTÜOĞLU No Board Member 
Audit Committee - Aclan ACAR No Board Member 
Audit Committee - Tevfik KINIK No Board Member 
The Early Detection of Risk Committee - Vahdettin ERTAŞ Yes Board Member 
The Early Detection of Risk Committee - İsmail KÖKSAL No Board Member 
The Early Detection of Risk Committee - Tevfik KINIK No Board Member 
The Early Detection of Risk Committee - Ahmet Faik PARALI No Board Member 
The Early Detection of Risk Committee - Muharrem ESKİYAPAN No Board Member 

4. BOARD OF DIRECTORS-III
4.5. Committees Formed Within the Board of Directors-II 
Specify the section of the annual report or corporate website where information on the 
activities of the audit committee is given (page number or section name) The Board of Directors and Committees / Structure and Formation of the Board of Directors 

Specify the section of the annual report or corporate website where information on the 
activities of the corporate governance committee is given (page number or section 
name) 

The Board of Directors and Committees / Structure and Formation of the Board of Directors 

Specify the section of the annual report or corporate website where information on the 
activities of the nomination committee is given (page number or section name) The Board of Directors and Committees / Structure and Formation of the Board of Directors 

Specify the section of the annual report or corporate website where information on the 
activities of the Early Detection of Risk Committee is given (page number or section 
name) 

The Board of Directors and Committees / Structure and Formation of the Board of Directors 

Specify the section of the annual report or corporate website where information on the 
activities of the Remuneration Committee is given (page number or section name) 

Activities of the Remuneration Committee are carried out by the Corporate Governance 
Committee. 

4.6. Financial Rights Granted to Board Members and Administrative Managers 
Page numbers or section names of the annual report where information about 
operational and financial performance targets and whether they have been achieved or 
not 

Financial Situation 

Name of the section of the corporate website containing the remuneration policy for 
executive and non-executive members None. 

Page number or section name of the annual report where the remunerations given and 
all other benefits granted to board members and administrative managers are 
specified 

Specified in the Footnote no. 5 to financial statements on Related Party Explanations. 

Committees of the Board of Directors-II 
Names of the Committees of the Board of 
Directors 

Name of the Committee Indicated 
as "Other" in the First Column 

Percentage of 
Non-Executive Directors 

Percentage of Independent 
Members of the Committee 

Number of Physical Meetings 
Held by the Committee 

Corporate Governance Committee - 86% 43% 2 
Nomination Committee - 100% 40% - 
Audit Committee - 100% 100% 5 
The Early Detection of Risk Committee - 100% 60% 6 
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NUH ÇİMENTO SANAYİ A.Ş. 
Dividend Distribution Statement 2021 (TL) 

1 PAID-UP / ISSUED CAPITAL 150.213.600.00 
2 General Legal Reserve (According to Legal Records) 

- Primary Reserve
- Secondary Reserve

169.946.741.56 
30.042.720.00 

139.904.021.56 
If distribution of profit involves any privilege pursuant to the articles of association, information on the 
mentioned privilege 

N/A 

According to CMB According to Legal 
Records (LR) 

3 Profit for the Period 648.052.982.00 489.655.942.04 
4 Taxes (-) 5.621.220.00 116.901.058.39 
5 Net Profit for the Period (=) 642.431.762.00 372.754.883.65 
6 Accumulated Losses From Previous Years (-) - - 
7 General Legal Reserve (-) - 
8 NET DISTRIBUTABLE PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 642.431.762.00 372.754.883.65 
9 Donations Made Within the Year (+) 10.524.337.06 - 
10 Net Distributable Profit for the Period Inclusive of Donations 652.956.099.06 372.754.883.65 
11 First Dividend Distribution to Shareholders 

- Cash
- Free
- Total

193.888.121.83 
193.888.121.83 

- 
193.888.121.83 

193.888.121.83 
193.888.121.83 

- 
193.888.121.83 

12 Dividend Distributed to Holders of Preference Shares - - 
13 Other Dividends Distributed 

- To Board Members - Employees
-To Persons Other Than Shareholders

- 
- 
- 

- 
- 
- 

14 Dividend Distributed to Holders of Dividend Right Certificates - - 
15 Second Dividend Distribution to Shareholders 129.071.118.17 129.071.118.17 
16 General Legal Reserve 31.544.856.00 31.544.856.00 
17 Statutory Reserves - - 
18 Special Reserves - - 
19 EXTRAORDINARY RESERVES 287.927.666.00 18.250.787.65 
20 Other Resources Prescribed to Be Distributed - - 

Note: The difference between the profit for the period according to statutory records and the profit for the period according to CMB will be 
transferred to extraordinary reserves. 

DIVIDEND RATES TABLE 

TOTAL DISTRIBUTED DIVIDEND 
TOTAL DISTRIBUTED DIVIDEND / 

NET DISTRIBUTABLE PROFIT FOR 
THE PERIOD 

DIVIDEND PER SHARE WITH A 
NOMINAL VALUE OF TL 1 

GROUP CASH (TL) 
FREE OF 

CHARGE (TL) RATE (%) AMOUNT (TL) RATE (%) 

NET (*) 290.663.316 45.24 1.9350 193.5000 
Total 290.663.316 45.24 1.9350 193.5000 

* In case dividend is distributed to the persons within the scope of Article 94/6-b-i and (ii) of the Income Tax Law (to full-fledged taxpayer real
persons, limited taxpayer real persons and limited taxpayer entities except those entitled to dividend through a workplace or permanent
representative in Türkiye), a withholding tax of 10% on the gross amount shall be applied (double taxation avoidance agreements should be
taken into consideration separately). For legal person shareholders, the dividend per share with a nominal value of TL 1 is TL 2.15.
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CONTACT INFORMATION FOR REPORT RELATED QUESTIONS 
Sustainability and Environment Manager 

Yasin Yiğit 
yasin.yigit@nuhcimento.com.tr 

Phone: +90 262 316 20 91 

Sustainability and Reporting Consultant 
SERCOM Danışmanlık 

Elif Özkul Gökmen 
elif@sercomconsulting.com 

Phone:+90 533 648 07 40 

Design and Implementation 
Vi Na Agency 

hello@vinaagency.com 
Phone: +90 541 242 28 22 
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WITH DOMESTIC CAPITAL



Hacı Akif Mahallesi
D-100 Karayolu Caddesi No:92
Hereke 41800 Körfez Kocaeli

+90 262 316 20 00

www.nuhcimento.com.tr
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